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To get to Hayman Island, guests have the option of taking sea plane, helicopter, or one of 
our yachts from Hamilton Island. The island is nestled within the Great Barrier Reef, where 
guests can go diving and sailing in the Coral Sea, indulging in culinary artistry and soulful 
spa treatments. The golden shores and jungle-topped hills make the island a fantastical 
paradise.

HAYMAN ISLAND

ABOUT US



REVENUE

RM MILLION 
617.37

MARKET CAPITALISATION

428.09
RM MILLION

OPERATING PROFIT

12.76
RM MILLION

TOTAL ASSETS

5.37
RM BILLION

SHARE PRICE

1.34
RM

 

 

CASH AND
CASH EQUIVALENTS

259.36
RM MILLION
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GLANCE
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CORPORATE 
PROFILE

Mulpha International Bhd. (“Mulpha” or “the Group”) invests in the real estate, hospitality and education sectors. 
The Group is committed to long-term value creation with its focus on high-end property development and investment, 
education, retirement and healthcare. It invests in some of the fastest-growing and most vibrant economies in the 
region, including Malaysia, Australia, United Kingdom and New Zealand. 

In Malaysia, Mulpha is the developer of the award winning 1,765-acre Leisure Farm in Iskandar Malaysia. Mulpha is 
Malaysia’s largest real estate investor and developer in Australia. Assets in Australia include the world renowned, resort-
styled Sanctuary Cove on the Gold Coast; Norwest Business Park, Sydney; InterContinental Sydney Hotel; Transport 
House, Sydney; and InterContinental Hayman Island, Great Barrier Reef. 

In the United Kingdom, Mulpha has a strategic investment in the London Marriott Hotel Grosvenor Square, a landmark 
hotel in the heart of London’s Mayfair district. 

Listed on the Main Market of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad, Mulpha’s total assets are in excess of RM5.36 billion, 
with shareholders’ funds in excess of RM2.97 billion. 

www.mulpha.com.my
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AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
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Loong Caesar (Chairman)
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REMUNERATION COMMITTEE
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Chew Hoy Ping
Loong Caesar
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Lee Eng Leong (MIA 7313)
(SSM PC No. 201908003732)

Lee Suan Choo (MAICSA 7017562)
(SSM PC No. 202008003634)

REGISTERED OFFICE
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No. 8, Jalan Peranginan
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81560 Gelang Patah
Johor Darul Takzim
Malaysia
Tel No  : (607) 556 3003
Fax No  : (607) 556 3160

SHARE REGISTRAR

Boardroom Share Registrars Sdn. Bhd.
Registration No. 199601006647 (378993-D)
11th Floor, Menara Symphony
No. 5, Jalan Prof. Khoo Kay Kim
Seksyen 13, 46200 Petaling Jaya
Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia
Tel No  : (603) 7890 4700
Fax No  : (603) 7890 4670
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AUDITORS
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AmBank (M) Berhad
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STOCK EXCHANGE LISTING

Main Market of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad
Stock Name  : MULPHA
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CORPORATE 
INFORMATION
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The latest addition to Leisure Farm’s series of Waterfront Lifestyle Homes. Residensi Bayou 
is a three-storey residence that takes eco-living concepts to a higher plateau with 
state-of-the-art quality and design. Contemporary waterfronts Semi-D, Super Links as well 
as Garden Link homes located in 8.7 acres of serene natural living. 

RESIDENSI BAYOU,
LEISURE FARM

LEADERSHIP
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LEADERSHIP

Lee Seng Huang
Non-Independent Executive Chairman
Male  Malaysian  Aged 46 

Mr Lee was educated at the University of Sydney in 
Australia and has wide ranging financial services and real 
estate investment experience in the Asian region. 

Mr Lee is the Executive Chairman of Mulpha International 
Bhd. (“the Company”) (a Malaysian listed conglomerate 
with operations in Malaysia, Australia, United Kingdom and 
New Zealand), as well as the Chairman of Mulpha Australia 
Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company. He 
was previously the Non-Executive Chairman (resigned 
in November 2019) of Aveo Group Limited (“Aveo”), a 
company which was listed on the Australian Securities 
Exchange until it was privatised and delisted in December 
2019. Mr Lee is also the Group Executive Chairman of Sun 
Hung Kai & Co. Limited, a leading alternative investment 
company listed on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange. 

Mr Lee was appointed to the Board as Executive Chairman 
on 15 December 2003.
 
Mr Lee has no directorships in other listed issuers or  
non-listed public companies in Malaysia. 

Lee Eng Leong
Non-Independent Executive Director
Male  Malaysian  Aged 53

Mr Lee is a member of the Malaysian Institute of 
Accountants and Malaysian Institute of Certified Public 
Accountants. He attained his INSEAD Global Executive 
Master of Business Administration (MBA) in 2018.

Mr Lee was formerly the Group Chief Financial Officer of 
Alliance Bank Malaysia Berhad from 4 January 2010 to 
2 October 2012. Prior to joining Alliance Bank Malaysia 
Berhad, he was the Chief Financial Officer for Microsoft, 
a major global company where he oversaw their finance 
operations covering the Asia region. For over 20 years, he 
has held various leadership roles in management positions 
within both local companies and multi-national companies in 
Asia. Prior to Mr Lee’s appointment as Executive Director 
of the Company, he was the Group Chief Financial Officer 
since 3 October 2012.

Mr Lee was appointed to the Board as Executive Director on 
3 July 2017.

Mr Lee’s directorships in other listed issuers in Malaysia 
are Mudajaya Group Berhad and Thriven Global Berhad. 
His directorship in non-listed public company in Malaysia is 
Mudajaya Corporation Berhad. 

PROFILE OF 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
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Chew Hoy Ping
Senior Independent Non-Executive Director
Male  Malaysian  Aged 63

Mr Chew is a member of the Malaysian Institute of 
Accountants and Malaysian Institute of Certified Public 
Accountants. 

Mr Chew had a professional career with 
PricewaterhouseCoopers (“PwC”) starting in 1976 and 
spanning 30 years, including 15 years as a partner of the 
firm. Whilst at PwC, he was engaged in a diverse range of 
professional work encompassing auditing, corporate finance 
and business recovery services. He held leadership roles in 
PwC in various capacities including the chair of its financial 
advisory services for the Asia Pacific region, as well as in 
risk, governance and management functions. Mr Chew also 
had work secondment experiences with PwC Houston, Texas 
(1982-1984) and with Bank Negara Malaysia (1986-1988). 

Mr Chew was appointed to the Board on 16 May 2007 
and he also serves as Chairman of the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee as well as a member of the 
Nomination Committee and Remuneration Committee. 
Mr Chew was redesignated as Senior Independent  
Non-Executive Director of the Company on 7 June 2018. 
In his capacity as the Chairman of the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee, he also has a role as a Director of 
Mulpha Australia Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the 
Company. 
	
Mr Chew is currently an Independent Non-Executive 
Director of Carlsberg Brewery Malaysia Berhad and 
Mudajaya Group Berhad where he is the Chair of their 
respective Audit Committees. He also sits on the Board 
of GE-Shen Corporation Berhad where he is a member of 
its Audit Committee.   He  has no directorships in non-listed 
public companies in Malaysia. 

Loong Caesar
Independent Non-Executive Director
Male  Malaysian  Aged 61

Mr Loong was trained at Raffles Institution, Singapore, the 
London School of Economics and Political Science (LSE) 
and Gonville and Caius College, Cambridge University. He 
was admitted as a Barrister of the Middle Temple, London in 
1983 and as an Advocate and Solicitor of the High Court of 
Malaya in 1985. In 1994, he was admitted as an Advocate 
and Solicitor of the Supreme Court of Singapore.

Mr Loong is a Senior Advocate and Solicitor practising 
at Raslan Loong, Shen & Eow, a medium sized law firm 
that handles corporate, commercial, banking, finance and 
property work, amongst others. He is a corporate and 
commercial lawyer with extensive experience in all areas 
of corporate and commercial law including mergers and 
acquisitions, investment funds, capital markets, securities, 
listings, public offerings, corporate banking, structured 
finance, power and corporate restructuring.  He is a Director 
and Exco member of the Malaysia-Australia Business 
Council (MABC), and was a former Director and Exco 
member of the EU-Malaysia Chamber of Commerce and 
Industry.

Mr Loong was appointed to the Board on 13 July 2011 and 
he also serves as Chairman of the Nomination Committee 
as well as a member of the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee, and Remuneration Committee.

Mr Loong has no directorships in other listed issuers in 
Malaysia. His directorships in non-listed public companies in 
Malaysia are Edunity Foundation, Yayasan KCT and Badan 
Warisan Malaysia.  

PROFILE OF 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
(cont’d)
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Geoffrey Earl Grady
Independent Non-Executive Director
Male  Australian  Aged 61
 

Mr Grady graduated from Queensland University with 
degrees in Commerce and Law (Hons) and is a Chartered 
Accountant. He was admitted to practice as a solicitor of the 
Supreme Court of Queensland. 

Mr Grady is the Chief Investment Officer of Better That, an 
Australian e-commerce platform. Previously, he was the 
Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) of 
AVEO, one of Australia’s largest retirement and aged care 
operators and its most innovative and expansive operator, 
from July 2013 to November 2019. In November 2019, 
AVEO was sold to Brookfield Property Group for AUD2 
billion introducing large institutional capital into the sector for 
the first time. From 2009, he was AVEO’s Chief Operating 
Officer and on becoming its CEO, he transformed AVEO 
from being an integrated property developer to a dedicated 
retirement and aged care operation. Before joining AVEO, Mr 
Grady was the CEO of the Mulpha Sanctuary Cove Group 
of companies following the sale of the resort to the Mulpha 
Australia Limited Group in 2002. Prior to this, he was a 
partner in the corporate recovery practice at KPMG Brisbane. 

Mr Grady was appointed to the Board as an Independent 
Non-Executive Director on 1 April 2020. He also serves 
as Chairman of the Remuneration Committee as well as a 
member of the Audit and Risk Management Committee, and 
Nomination Committee.
 
Mr Grady has no directorships in other listed issuers or  
non-listed public companies in Malaysia. 

NOTES:

1.	F amily Relationship with Director and/or Major 
Shareholder

	 Mr Lee Seng Huang, the Executive Chairman and major 
shareholder of the Company, is the son of Mr Lee Ming 
Tee, who is a major shareholder of the Company.

	 Save as disclosed above, none of the other Directors 
has any family relationship with any director and/or major 
shareholder of the Company.

2.	 Conflict of Interest
	 None of the Directors has any conflict of interest with the 

Company.

3.	 Conviction for Offences
	 None of the Directors has any conviction for offences 

within the past 5 years (other than traffic offences, if any).  
There were no public sanctions and/or penalties imposed 
on the Directors by the relevant regulatory bodies during 
the financial year.

4.	 Attendance of Board Meetings
	 The attendance of the Directors at Board Meetings held 

during the financial year ended 31 December 2020 
is disclosed in the Corporate Governance Overview 
Statement. 

PROFILE OF 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

(cont’d)
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PROFILE OF 
KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT

GREGORY DAVID SHAW

Male  Australian  Aged 61
 

Mr Shaw graduated with a Bachelor of Commerce Degree from University of 
Queensland, Australia.

Mr Shaw was previously the Chief Executive Officer of 3 public listed 
companies in Australia namely Koala Corporation Australia from 1990 to 1998, 
Port Douglas Reef Resorts from 1998 to 2002 and Ardent Leisure Group 

Australia Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company in 2015.

December 2016.

Mr Shaw has no directorships in any listed issuers or non-listed public 
companies in Malaysia. 

LIM SAY KIEN
Head of Finance
Female  Malaysian  Aged 53

Madam Lim graduated with a Master Degree in Business Administration 
from University of Strathclyde Graduate School of Business, Scotland and a 
Bachelor of Commerce (double major in Accounting & Finance) from University 

Practising Accountants (CPA) Australia and a member of the Malaysian 
Institute of Accountants. 

Madam Lim started her career in audit with one of the Big Four accounting 

Malaysian public listed company from November 1995 to November 2008 
as Assistant Manager, Treasury where she managed all aspects of treasury 
and financial management for Magnum Group. In December 2008, she 

management reporting, treasury operations, taxation, audit and reporting 
compliance.

Madam Lim was appointed as Head of Finance of the Company on 3 July 
2017.

Madam Lim has no directorships in any listed issuers or non-listed public 
companies in Malaysia. 

NOTES:

1. Family Relationship with Director and/or Major Shareholder
 None of the key senior management has any family relationship with any director and/or major shareholder of the Company.

 None of the key senior management 
There were no public sanctions and/or penalties imposed on the key senior management by the relevant regulatory bodies 
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The Greens, Norwest City is a critical part of Mulpha’s vision and reflection of its 
commitment to the area. The Greens comprises a series of nine high-rise towers, ranging 
from 8 to 26 storeys, housing a total of 864 residential apartments. This project will deliver a 
unique lifestyle and commercial offering within walking distance to Norwest Station.

THE GREENS, NORWEST CITY

OUR PERFORMANCE
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AWARDS & 
ACHIEVEMENTS 2020

& Catering Awards 

(announced in August 2020)

 o 95 Points – 2014 Signature Semillon
 o 95 Points – 2018 Signature Shiraz
 o 95 Points – 2018 McDonalds Road Shiraz
 o 95 Points – 2019 McDonalds Road Semillon
 o 92 Points – 2019 McDonalds Road 

Chardonnay
 o 92 Points – 2019 Palmers Lane Chardonnay
 o 92 Points – 2019 Vermentino

& Gold Award 

 o 2020 Single Vineyard Palmers Lane Semillon 
– Gold Medal

INTERCONTINENTAL HAYMAN ISLAND RESORT

 Top 25 Resorts in Conde Nast Traveller’s Australia 

2020
 TripAdvisor Travellers Choice Award 2020

INTERCONTINENTAL SYDNEY

 
Hotel Suite  
– Presidential Opera Suite

 HM Awards – Jennifer Brown, Australian General 
Manager of the Year

INTERCONTINENTAL 
SANCTUARY COVE

 TripAdvisor Travellers Choice Award 2020
 Holidays with Kids Top Ten Family Resorts 2020

NORWEST DEVELOPMENTS

for Excellence

Sustainability & Environmental Technology
 Sydney Design Awards  

– Gold, Essentia Townhomes, Architecture-
Residential Constructed

SANCTUARY COVE

 5 Gold Anchors Award, Sanctuary Cove Marina, 
Residential Harbour-Estates Marina

 Level 3, International Clean Marina Accreditation, 
Sanctuary Cove Marina
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ANNUAL REPORT & ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

ANNOUNCEMENT OF QUARTERLY RESULTS

MAY 2020
28

AUG 2020
28

NOV 2020
26

FEB 2021
25

APR 2021
30

JUNE 2021
03

FINANCIAL 
CALENDAR
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GROUP’S 5-YEAR
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

2020 2019 2018 2017 2016
 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000 

ASSETS
Non-current assets  3,757,338  3,393,188  4,362,739  4,377,789  4,388,552 
Current assets 1,609,231  1,912,188  1,540,998 **  1,484,774  1,344,616 

Total assets  5,366,569  5,305,376  5,903,737  5,862,563  5,733,168 

Capital and Reserves
Share Capital  2,036,698  2,037,459  2,037,459  2,037,459  1,598,096 
Reserves  938,325  832,252 1,179,881 ** 1,234,798 **  1,379,520 
Equity attributable to owners of  

the Company  2,975,023  2,869,711  3,217,340  3,272,257  2,977,616 
Non-controlling interests  22,761  20,898  (81)  (120)  -   

Total equity  2,997,784  2,890,609  3,217,259  3,272,137  2,977,616 

Non-current liabilities 605,995  798,602  1,590,813 ** 1,380,944 **  2,258,521 
Current liabilities 1,762,790  1,616,165  1,095,665 ** 1,209,482 **  497,031 

 2,368,785  2,414,767  2,686,478  2,590,426  2,755,552 

 5,366,569  5,305,376  5,903,737  5,862,563  5,733,168 

GROUP RESULTS
 (78,878)  (214,857)  308,614  452,215  7,903 
 21,749  3,739  (72,885)  (127,711) **  8,897 

 (57,129)  (211,118)  235,729  324,504  16,800 
Non-controlling interests  (1,237)  (757)  (30)  126  -   

 
owners of the Company  (58,366)  (211,875)  235,699  324,630  16,800 

SELECTED RATIOS
(Loss)/Earnings per share (Sen) ^  (18.27)  (66.32)  73.78  101.61  6.29 
Net assets per share (RM) ^  9.31  8.98  10.07  10.24  9.32 

SHARE PERFORMANCE
Year high (RM) ^*  1.88  2.65  2.62  3.05  3.10 
Year low (RM) ^*  1.17  1.62  1.63  2.09  1.95 
Year close (RM) ^*  1.34  1.89  1.75  2.59  2.25 
Trading volume (‘000) ^*  21,971  23,330  19,690  61,880  63,500 
Market capitalisation as at  

31 December (RM’000) ^*  428,085  604,080  559,333  827,418  718,846 
       

recognition of losses as a deferred tax asset which exceeded the actual losses available for recognition.
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TOTAL
REVENUE

CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS

RM617.37
million

RM259.36
million
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION &
ANALYSIS

OVERVIEW OF THE G ROUP’S BUSINESS AND 
OPERATIONS 

Mulpha International Bhd. (“Mulpha” or “the Group”) 
reported a 27% decrease in revenue year-on-year from 
RM850.01 million to RM617.37 million on the back of a 
year challenged by a global pandemic.

The Group recorded a loss after tax of RM57.13 million 
for the financial year 2020 (“FY2020”) after a significant 
reduction in earnings of the Hospitality and Investment 
Property divisions. The extent of losses were minimised 
through the diversity of the business and the strength of 
Australian Real Estate divisions’ earnings. The Australian 
Dollar has also seen an uptrend in its value which has 
boosted RM earnings.

COVID-19 has indiscriminately impacted our hospitality 
portfolio. As a Group, we acted quickly to undertake an 
intense review of our operating cost bases, management 
structures, and sales strategies to minimise the impacts of 
global events and local disruption ranging from escalating 
tiered lockdowns in the United Kingdom, intermittent 
closure of Australian state borders, and the strict 
measures imposed by the New Zealand Prime Minister. 

Our InterContinental Sydney was able to trade as a 
quarantine hotel, while other hotels moved to target 
local market segments. The InterContinental Sanctuary 

Cove and InterContinental Hayman Island Resort saw 
significant downturns in occupancy with the closure of 
state borders and stay at home restrictions however, 
were able to secure greater leisure traffic from domestic 
markets when state borders were opened. Regular 
closure of borders without notice created ongoing 
disruption and travel cancellations with little time for 
management to plan for reductions of staffing. Compared 
with other nations, Australia and New Zealand have 
managed COVID-19 well and the prospects of having 
travel bubbles with other nations in the region are strong 
in the short to medium term. We are also starting to see 
a solid recovery in regional locations as Australians are 
unable to travel to popular offshore destinations.

Major refurbishment works at InterContinental Sydney 
have commenced with completion planned for the first 
half of 2022. We anticipate the refurbished property will 
benefit from the recovery in travel trends when works are 
completed. The Group secured an increased syndicated 
credit facility of AUD342.00 million from OCBC Bank 
and United Overseas Bank Limited, both Singaporean 
banks located in Australia. The increase in this facility will 
finance the refurbishment. 

The weakness in the Hospitality division was partly offset 
by strength in our Property Development division with over 
100 settlements from our projects at Norwest, Sydney and 
Sanctuary Cove combined. We were able to benefit from a 
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION &
ANALYSIS

(cont’d)

strong rebound in the Australian property market supported 
by favourable lending rates. Both sales rates and prices 
exceeded expectations particularly in the Sydney market 
which was assisted by supply constraints in certain sectors. 

lack of foreign buyers who have been our traditional market. 

results were bolstered by the strength of the Mulpha brand 
and the quality of our real estate product and design.

Our Investment Property division saw earnings drop as 
the Group provided rental abatement and deferral in 
accordance with Government guidelines. Our Melbourne 
assets were most impacted due to extended lockdowns 
and strict stay at home measures. The portfolio saw a 
steady recovery when restrictions eased with Sanctuary 
Cove in particular recording tenant sales ahead of 
pre COVID-19 levels.

2020 by reduced new enrolments, the full impact will be 
seen in 2021 and 2022 when existing students graduate. 

2020, we are entering 2021 with a strong balance sheet 

REVIEW OF OPERATING ACTIVITIES

in Sydney, Melbourne, Brisbane, London, Auckland, and 
Johor Bahru. Our assets are segmented based on the 

Development; (iii) Property Investment; (iv) Education; (v) 
Retirement; and (vi) Financial Services.

HOSPITALITY 

closures occurring across our portfolio prior to the 

restructure our hospitality operations to prepare for the 
immediate challenges when emerging into a disrupted 
trading environment. 

InterContinental Sydney Hotel

strategically located, overlooking the Sydney Harbour, 
Opera House, Harbour Bridge, Royal Botanic Gardens 
and Circular Quay. 

The InterContinental Sydney commenced a AUD95.00 
million refurbishment in early 2021 which will ensure 
it maintains its position as one of Sydney’s premium 
luxury hotel properties in the CBD. The refurbishment is 

includes all guest rooms, suites, all hotel public spaces 
including the signature rooftop club lounge which has 

The refurbishment will continue through 2021 with all 
public spaces and the majority of the rooms completed 
prior to the end of the year, with the balance of the rooms 
completed in 2022. 

InterContinental Hayman Island Resort

Located in Hayman Island, one of Australia’s most 

InterContinental Hayman Island Resort opened its doors 
in July 2019 after a AUD135.00 million refurbishment of 
the Resort. 
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION &
ANALYSIS
(cont’d)

After closing in late March 2020, the InterContinental 
Hayman Island Resort re-opened to strong trading in 
September 2020 taking advantage of a busy period of 
regional travel within Australia, particularly to leisure 
destinations. As Australia’s only true, luxury island resort in 

Great Barrier Reef Marine Park, Hayman is perfectly 

domestic travel in 2021 with forward bookings indicating 
very strong occupancies at high average room rates.

InterContinental Sanctuary Cove Resort

InterContinental Sanctuary Cove Resort, located 
approximately 60 kilometres from Brisbane airport and 
placed at the heart of our prestigious Sanctuary Cove 
development, had completed its entire 254-hotel guest 
room and suite refurbishment exercise in November 2019 
and had strong forward group and conference bookings 
for 2020 prior to its closure in March. 

After re-opening in July 2020, the InterContinental 

domestic travel particularly on weekends and during school 
holiday periods. Corporate group business which has been 
a traditional market segment for the Resort was largely 
absent through 2020, however forward bookings for 2021 
are promising as this group corporate business begins to 
return, and alternate sources of business are developed.

London Marriott Hotel Grosvenor Square

The London Marriott Hotel Grosvenor Square is located 
in Mayfair, one of the most sought after locations in 
London. Hotels in London were generally shut down 
during second and third quarters of FY2020 with the hotel 
reopening in September 2020, however, subsequently 
closing once again in December 2020 as a result of the 
second national lockdown with a view to reopen in March 
2021. Revenues were negatively impacted due to minimal 
conferencing and public trading as a direct result of the 
Government restrictions. Hotel strategy was to minimise 
operational expenses not limited to reduce manning 
guides. Gordon Ramsay’s restaurant, the Lucky Cat was 
also impacted by the various national lockdowns resulting 
in extensive restaurant closures city-wide. 

Nesuto Stadium Apartment Hotel, Auckland New 
Zealand

Hotel in 2018 and subsequently was rebranded as 
Nesuto Stadium. 

The refurbishment exercise of converting 72 apartments 
into 144 rooms, installation of a new lift, furniture 
upgrades and construction of a new restaurant and 
kitchen was completed in FY2020, bringing the saleable 
room inventory to 244 rooms. The hotel is currently 
benefiting from a strong film crew base and newly 
acquired corporate client base.  

strengthening demand is expected in 2021 from the 
America’s Cup, APEC and opening of a new Convention 

travel bubble will be established between Australia and 
New Zealand. 

Bimbadgen has successfully navigated what was a 
challenging year worldwide in the wine manufacturing 
segment. Downtime during forced closures was 
maximised with Esca Bimbadgen restaurant and the 
Cellar Door tasting rooms being refurbished and re-
launched with great success.  Both outlets as well as 

higher margins than has been seen across the business 
in years.

postponed Australia wide due to the pandemic, our 
Palmers Lane wedding centre has established itself as 
a leader in weddings business in the Hunter Valley, with 
125 weddings booked for 2021, 80 secured for 2022 and 
already 6 locked in for 2023 with very strong inquiry still 
coming through.  

The estate continues its recognition as a premium 
wine producer, with a continued 5 Star Rating in the 
prestigious James Halliday wine companion. Numerous 
wines were awarded gold medals with standouts 
including Gold Medal and Trophy winner at the HV wine 
show for the 2019 Vermentino and a gold medal at the 

Vineyard Semillon.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION &
ANALYSIS

(cont’d)

PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT 

The Group’s property segment exceeded expectations 
amidst another turbulent operating environment. Following 
the improving consumer sentiment in the last quarter of 
2019, the Australian property market was forecast and 
subsequently evidenced, to commence its structural 

property transactions to escalate. Consumers sought quality 
and trusted brands emerged, with owner occupiers making 
strong lifestyle choice decisions. 

sales results. Initially the market soaked up the large 
volume of resales that had weighed down the local 
market. Much of these resales were previous investors 
from mainland China, now exiting the Australian property 
market. Once the resale stock dwindled, the local market 
returned to acquire developers’ stock.

MALAYSIA

Established in 1991, Leisure Farm is an award-
winning township development covering 1,765 acres of 
strategically located freehold land. Its close proximity to 
the Malaysia-Singapore Second Link and connectivity to 
an extensive network of highways provide easy access to 
Singapore and Johor Bahru. 

Leisure Farm’s unique features include a wide range 
of well-designed estates and residences within gated 
communities, supported by quality amenities. Leisure Farm 
is also seen as an attractive lifestyle option for families with 
children attending the quality educational facilities including 
Marlborough College, Raffles American School, and 
Education City within an easy drive from the development.

The Leisure Farm product is targeted at the luxury market 

stability of the development and its unparalleled location near 

to Singapore. This access will be further catalysed by the 
opening of the Gerbang Interchange in 2021. 

The challenging trading environment was mainly due to 
the closure of international borders and strict Government 
restrictions. A pivot in sales strategy towards the second 
half of FY2020 was fruitful in concluding multiple 

(“FY2021”) to capture the domestic Malaysian market.

AUSTRALIA

Mulpha Norwest, Sydney 

Mulpha Norwest comprises a diverse portfolio of property 
assets strategically located in strongly growing economic 
corridors. Historical focus concentrated in the north west 
of Sydney in concurrence with the Government’s AUD8 
billion expenditure on rail connectivity and housing 
delivery, with new opportunities now secured in the 
south west of Sydney responding to the Government’s 
construction of Sydney’s second international airport and 
supporting infrastructure. 

The Group’s Norwest portfolio comprises the award-
winning Norwest Business Park, an integrated 

Edgewater land subdivisions. Additional projects including 
Essentia Land and Townhouses at Bell Vista, Mulgoa 
Rise land estate in the foothills of the Blue Mountains and 
a strategic partnership in Mt Taurus, Menangle. Future 
developments include the upcoming The Bond and The 
Greens.

The Bond 

The Bond commercial project, which is a series of nine 
high-rise towers totalling 10,600 square meters, has 

number of pre-sales has been achieved with completion 
anticipated in 2022. 

The strong pre-sales and leasing performance attests 
to the appeal of the project and its strong lifestyle 
proposition and investment potential, which have earned 

lifestyle and economic hub with a smart-city vision. 
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION &
ANALYSIS
(cont’d)

The Greens

The Greens residential masterplan comprising 864 
residential apartments with local council approval 

apartments and 4,500 square meters of commercial and 
retail is well underway, with an intent to market in late 
2021.

Sanctuary Cove, Queensland 

Situated on the Gold Coast of Queensland, Sanctuary 

resort community. It provides a self-contained residential 
environment with its own shopping and dining precinct, 
entertainment facilities and 24-hour land and water security. 

age buyers who are less directly impacted by tightened 
credit conditions.
 
The initial strengthening of the domestic buyer market 
saw a large number of existing sales clear towards 
fourth quarter of 2020 with buyer interest converting 
to new developer stock in. This acknowledges a strong 
signal whereby international buyers/investors historically 
represented 90% of the buyer mix. 

Following the expansion of our Marina, we soft launched 
“Harbour One”, our new Marine Village Apartments & 
Townhouses. After a successful soft launch programme, 
we received very strong expressions of interest. 
Construction is scheduled to commence in 2021.

Although the Sanctuary Cove International Boat Show 
was cancelled in 2020, the Sanctuary Cove Boating 
Festival was held in November with over 20,000 people 
in attendance showcasing the new Marina at Sanctuary 
Cove. In September 2020, we also hosted the inaugural 
Hayman Island Yacht Rendesvouz together with 
Princess Yachts and Horizon Yachts, attracting over 20 
superyachts on display. 

PROPERTY INVESTMENT

Our investment portfolio of commercial and retail 
properties comprises Norwest City, Transport House in 
Sydney, Sanctuary Cove Marine Village and Marina, 
Brimbank Shopping Centre, and Enacon, a parking 
operator with four locations in Sydney. 

The property investment division recorded a strong, albeit 
subdued earnings mainly attributed to vacancies at Norwest 
City (Marketown) and COVID-19 rent waivers. Sanctuary 
Cove Village retail and food & beverage tenants recorded 
strong revenues well above pre COVID-19 levels. Following 
the extended Melbourne lockdown, Brimbank Shopping 
Centre has reopened with customer traffic to near pre 
COVID-19 levels, mainly due to its suburban location.

Management was largely guided by and abided to the 
Commercial Code of Conduct issued by the Australian 
Federal Government in administering rental reliefs.

EDUCATION

Education Perfect (“EP”) is a complete digital toolkit for 
teaching and learning, which improves student learning 
outcomes, teacher productivity and student engagement. 
Established in 2009 with the rollout of foreign languages, 
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the business has since introduced core subjects such 
as English, Mathematics and Science. The Group has a 
38% equity interest in EP.
 
EP has experienced a considerable increase in 
new customers and user engagement as a result of 
COVID-19. Over the last 12 months, EP has grown to 
support new customers in 60 countries. This represents 
a 30% increase in new schools (2,131 in total) and 50% 
increase in revenues across the Group compared to 
2019. 

A successful Asian expansion strategy with a close 
proximity to a large number of international schools has 
positioned EP well to expand across the region and 
resulted in a 400%+ growth in revenue from customers 
outside Australia and New Zealand. Several individuals in 
sales and support roles have now been appointed across 
the United Arab Emirates, Europe, China/Hong Kong and 
South East Asia.
 
Alongside the direct to schools model, EP has recently 
launched a B2C proposition for independent learners 
- ‘EP for Home’. This is a relatively new channel for the 
business and continues to rapidly gain traction as parents 
seek additional learning opportunities for their children, 
particularly during school disruptions. 
  
Through the establishment of quality partnerships such 

committed team, and an increasingly globally recognised 
brand, EP remains exceptionally well-positioned for 
ongoing scalable growth. 

The Hotel School is a unique educational partnership 
between Mulpha and Southern Cross University, an 
Australian public university. The combination of industry 
connectivity from Mulpha, together with educational 
excellence from Southern Cross creates an innovative 
learning environment at the Hotel School.

Despite disruption in the education sector, The Hotel School 
performed well in FY2020. The business has maintained 
healthy attrition rates across all campus locations and 
delivered a smooth transition from face-to-face learning to 
online delivery of education. At the same time The Hotel 

The lack of clarity around the opening of Australia borders 
to international students continues to be a concern for the 
sector. However we are optimistic that FY2021 will see a 

in internship opportunities for existing students. 

FINANCIAL SERVICES 

Mulpha Finance Group 

Multiple Capital was established by the Mulpha Finance 

opportunities. Multiple Capital draws upon the deep property 

residential and commercial real estate sector.

Since its inception in September 2017, Multiple Capital 
has completed over AUD200.00 million of transactions 
with successful sell down of its positions to Asian 

institutional investors. 

global credit funds, our focus remains on transaction 

selective in terms of the projects undertaken to ensure 
that the right mix of risk and return is achieved based 

objectives.

In 2019, Mulpha acquired Pindari Capital as part of the 
growth of a broader funds management strategy for the 

sectors. Pindari Capital currently has over AUD170.00 
million in funds under management. 

The funds management acquisition provided the Group 
with a diverse platform of investment opportunities and 
growth avenues in the Australian market. The business 

Visa compliant wholesale funds spanning, venture 
capital and private equity, small cap emerging company 
listed securities, corporate bonds, Australian Real Estate 
Investment Trusts as well as two funds that invest in 
commercial real estate debt.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION &
ANALYSIS

(cont’d)
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market, and to meet the private client expectations. 

Mulpha’s aspiration to deliver long-term value creation is centred on a strong sustainability focus. Sustainability is 
driven by a triple bottom-line comprising environment, social and governance (“ESG”) matters that is supported by a 
comprehensive ESG framework. 

considerations and objectives for both embedded into the Group’s business model. 

Further details on our approach to sustainability and value creation is given in the Sustainability Statement of this 
Annual Report. 

DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF THE FINANCIAL RESULTS AND FINANCIAL CONDITION OF THE GROUP

and Loss Analysis, Financial Position Analysis and Cash Flow Analysis.

PROFIT AND LOSS ANALYSIS

2020 2019
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 %

Revenue 617,374 850,011 (232,637) (27%)
12,761 (3,839) 16,600 > 100%

Loss before interest and tax (9,786) (118,373) 108,587 92%
Loss before tax (78,878) (214,857) 135,979 63%
Loss after tax (57,129) (211,118) 153,989 73%
Loss attributable to owners of the Company (58,366) (211,875) 153,509 72%

2020 2019
RM’000 RM’000

Property 345,607 347,659 (1%)
Hospitality 191,881 408,246 (53%)
Investment & other activities 79,886 94,106 (15%)

TOTAL 617,374 850,011 (27%)

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION &
ANALYSIS
(cont’d)
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2020 2019
RM’000 RM’000

Property 78,960 147,339 (46%)
Hospitality (43,198) 109,308 > (100%)
Investment & other activities (23,001) (260,486) 91%

Results from operating activities 12,761 (3,839) > 100%

Finance Cost (69,092) (96,484) 28%

Loss after interest before tax (56,331) (100,323) 44%

Share of results from associates and joint ventures (22,547) (114,534) 80%

TOTAL (78,878) (214,857) 63%

Group Results

In FY2020, Mulpha’s revenue decreased by RM232.64 million mainly attributed to the underperformance in the 
hospitality segment due to the closure of the hotels during the pandemic. The Group recorded a lower pre-tax loss by 
RM135.98 million mainly due to the loss relating to the disposal of an associate, AVEO amounting to RM220.53 million 

slower year at Sanctuary Cove development, Australia. Total settlements increased from 90 to 105 with the property 

recovered strongly towards the end of the year backed by demand from the domestic market. 

The property investment segment registered lower revenue caused by COVID-19 restrictions. The retail shopping 

2020.

In FY2020, the hospitality segment was predominantly impacted by COVID-19 disruption across all hotel assets and 
the sale of Rydges Cairns at the end of 2019. The closure of international borders and travel restriction resulted in 
the closure of hotels for varying periods from the end of March 2020 onwards. The loss across the hotel portfolio was 
minimised by a combination of active cost management, government subsidies and strong domestic demand when 
state borders were open. 

The investment and other activities segment recorded a pre-tax loss of RM23.00 million compared to a loss of 
RM260.49 million for 2019. The lower pre-tax loss was mainly due to impairment loss on investment in AVEO, which 

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION &
ANALYSIS

(cont’d)
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FINANCIAL POSITION ANALYSIS

2020 2019
RM’000 RM’000

Total Assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,123,445 1,022,286
Investments in associates 119,043 126,985
Inventories 1,409,476 1,375,288
Investment properties 1,199,693 1,051,756
Investment securities 736,984 701,290
Cash and cash equivalents 296,566 351,851
Others 481,362 675,920

Total Assets 5,366,569 5,305,376

The Group’s asset position increased by 1% from RM5.31 billion to RM5.37 billion, due to the increase in investment 

and cash equivalents.

The increase in investment properties was mainly due to acquisition of Norwest Swim School properties and capitalised 
expenditure primarily attributed to the Nesuto Stadium Apartments Hotel in New Zealand. The increase in property, 
plant and equipment was mainly due to the Sanctuary Cove Marina’s dredging and expansion of Marina berths and the 
commencement of InterContinental Sydney refurbishment.

The decrease in trade and other receivables was mainly due to lesser business transactions caused by the COVID-19 
pandemic and withholding tax receivable arising from the acceptance of AVEO privatisation scheme was refunded by 

2020 2019
RM’000 RM’000

Loans and borrowings 1,975,173 1,986,597
Others 393,612 428,170

Total 2,368,785 2,414,767

The Group’s total liabilities decreased by 2% to stand at RM2.37 billion for FY2020. The decrease was mainly due to 
repayment of loans and borrowings and tax liabilities paid for the Group’s investment activities.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION &
ANALYSIS
(cont’d)
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2020 2019
RM’000 RM’000

Total Equity
Share capital 2,036,698 2,037,459
Treasury shares - (318)
Reserves 127,417 (36,376)
Retained earnings 810,908 868,946
Total equity attributable to the owners of the Company 2,975,023 2,869,711
Non-controlling interests 22,761 20,898

Total 2,997,784 2,890,609

The total equity for the Group increased by 4% to RM3.00 billion as at 31 December 2020 and this was mainly due to 

CASH FLOW ANALYSIS

2020 2019
RM’000 RM’000

Net cash from operating activities 198,274 134,932 47%
Net cash (used in)/from investing activities (160,153) 312,636 > (100%)

(108,120) (248,105) 56%

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (69,999) 199,463 > (100%)

11,049 (5,184) > 100%

Cash and cash equivalents* at 1 January 318,310 124,031 > 100%

259,360 318,310 (19%)

* represents cash and deposits with licensed banks net of overdraft and cash and deposits pledged.

investing activities mainly attributed to the commencement of major refurbishment works at InterContinental Sydney 
Hotel and expansion of Sanctuary Cove Marina by adding 67 new berths and the completion of Nesuto Stadium 

Net cash generated from operating activities increased substantially mainly due to effective working capital 
management with the focus on cost optimisation initiatives and new operational streamlined strategies implemented 

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION &
ANALYSIS

(cont’d)
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION &
ANALYSIS
(cont’d)

ANTICIPATED OR KNOWN RISKS

Group maintains a Risk Register, which is updated on a regular basis and adopts a triple defence mechanism towards 
managing and mitigating its risks. 

The Board of Directors has oversight on risks through its Audit and Risk Management Committee and appropriate 
measures have been put in place towards identifying and addressing risks at all levels of the Group, including at 
divisional level as well as operational levels. 

Following are the Group’s primary risk factors and mitigation measures. Further information on risk management 
including the Group’s risk framework, systems and processes are detailed in the Statement on Risk Management and 
Internal Control of this Annual Report. 

GENERAL RISKS:

RISK FACTORS MITIGATION MEASURES 

Internal factors include operational risks, while 
external factors include political, economic, 
social, environmental, legal, demographics, 
intercultural, and ethical aspects. Geopolitical 
risks including terrorism threats, changes in 
immigration policies such as induced by Brexit 
and others. 

These risks translate into local and global 
economic conditions that affect inflation, 
foreign currency exchange rates, tightening 
of borrowings rules of financial institutions, 
reduced consumer buying power, unavailability 
and increasing prices of resources and 
materials, including utilities. 

The Group continues to operate based on its dynamic business 
plans, which takes into account the respective market conditions 
and sentiments in both Australia and Malaysia. 

unique local conditions of each geographical location such as buying 

other variables. 

to continuously bolster its competencies and capabilities as well as 
develop appropriate measures to address emerging threats. 

Scenario planning is also undertaken regularly to ensure the Group 
is well prepared to deal with various types of risks.

Environmental Factors

Climate change and other environment-
related risks can cause or contribute to 
extreme weather conditions such as typhoons, 

These can lead to delays and late delivery, or 
even damage and destruction to properties, 
incurring additional resources and costs for 
mitigating measures. 

shoreline resorts as well as those in sensitive 
weather zones.

The Group’s property development team always considers 
environmental developments that may potentially disrupt business 
operations. 

Group assets are also covered by comprehensive insurance 
protection. 

As a responsible corporate citizen, the Group continues to operate 
in an environmentally sustainable manner to reduce its contribution 
to climate change, global warming and other issues. 

Details of our sustainability related measures are given in the 
Sustainability Statement of this Annual Report. 
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PROPERTY SEGMENT

RISK FACTORS MITIGATION MEASURES 

The Johor property market continues to follow 
the national downward trend as Malaysia’s 
real estate sector remains mired amidst an 
oversupply of properties in key segments, lack 

requirements and lack of buying sentiment 
due to issues of stagnating wages and lack of 

Mulpha has adopted various strategic measures to continue driving 
interests and sales during the softening of the Johor property 
market.

and ownership packages as well as community building with Leisure 
Farm Resort to stimulate buyer interest. 

value proposition of the product such as its strategic location, 

Singapore. 

Australia continues to see imposition of stricter 
rules, fees and taxes for property purchase 
by foreigners as a protectionist mechanism in 
addressing escalating house prices. 

This impact foreign purchasing power and 
results in slower uptake of our properties. 

Other factors include tighter Chinese capital 
controls, weaker market conditions and 
additional taxes.

Australian regulatory environment. These are supported by the Audit 
and Risk Management Committee.

Our Australia projects are strategically located and cater to a wide 

buyer segment, with multiple revenue streams generated from a 

generally have a high buying propensity, irrespective of local market 
conditions. 

is well located and is highly regarded as the new up and coming 
location for urban development in Sydney. 

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION &
ANALYSIS

(cont’d)
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION &
ANALYSIS
(cont’d)

HOSPITALITY SEGMENT

RISK FACTORS MITIGATION MEASURES 

Seasonal occupancy due to local and 
international tourism demands.

segment is tapped to hold events during such times. 

licence, Bimbadgen vineyard wines and venue to make complete 

Technology is becoming more prominent in our business model 

margins compared to third party sites) as well as the use of social 
media to directly reach out to potential customers. 

Operational risks affecting quality, health, 
safety and security.

Regular audits and joint inspections with local authorities are 
conducted at all premises towards ensuring the health, safety and 
security (“HSS”) of all stakeholders. 

needed, ensuring all assets are equipped with safety equipment 
and relevant personnel have been given training. SOPs have been 
drawn up for various HSS situations. 

compliance. 

Value chain risks such as sustainable 
procurement for products, packaging 
and supplies such as toiletries, food & 
beverage, and also energy, water and waste 
management.

The Group’s hospitality operations continue to develop a sustainable 
supply chain ensuring that all vendors meet environmental 
and social standards as required by law and the Group’s own 
procurement policies. The Group continues to work with suppliers, 
vendors and business partners towards continuously reducing its 
environmental footprint. 

For example, our 168 guest rooms and suites at InterContinental 
Hayman Island Resort are designed with a smart building 
automation system called suite control, which uses thermal and 
motion sensors to automatically adjust lighting, temperature, fans, 
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RISK FACTORS MITIGATION MEASURES 

Staff/service related risks such as poor 
customer service rendered, which can impact 
sales and business performance.

Training and development as well as acculturation of values and 

training and development. 

at their induction, but also throughout their career with the Group’s 
hospitality assets. Our hospitality assets are integrated with our 
Hotel School education portfolio.

Remuneration and rewards for staff are tied to performance, 

experience at all times. 

RISK FACTORS MITIGATION MEASURES 

Uneven lease expiries, late or defaulted lease 
payments, renewal of leases at less favourable 
terms, non-renewal of leases, early termination 
of leases and the inability to secure new 
tenants. 

An internal investment committee was established in FY2018 to 
provide an independent assessment of all feasibilities and return 
calculations on every project undertaken by the Group to reduce the 
investment risks. 

In this regard, continuous monitoring, review and analysis of current 
investments is an on-going process. Stakeholder concerns such 
as our tenants are also factored in when assessing viability of 
potential investments and in continuing or divesting out of existing 
investments. 

Fund allocations for our investments are provided for possible 
injection into undertaking of mitigating measures to safeguard our 
investments.

FINANCING AND FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK

RISK FACTORS MITIGATION MEASURES 

Mulpha’s operations and investments, being 
located globally, uses Malaysian Ringgit 
and foreign currencies, especially Australian 
Dollars, New Zealand Dollars, US Dollars, and 
British Pounds, for transactions and interest-
bearing borrowings. 

The dynamic global economic conditions, 
influenced by geopolitics, significant events, 
changes in public policy, and other uncertainties 
can be aspects that lead to high risk in terms of 

exchange rates, particularly when transacted 

could impact the earnings of the Group, which 
are stated in Ringgit Malaysia.

In view of such risks, the Group constantly monitors all its 

reduce the costs associated with such borrowings. 

There is also active treasury monitoring of foreign currency 
exchange rates and any local or global conditions that are likely to 
impact the interest and exchange rates of borrowings.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION &
ANALYSIS

(cont’d)
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GROUP OUTLOOK AND PROSPECTS 

COVID-19 has allowed the Group to reset our cost base 
and work on driving a range of new initiatives that will 
assist the Group during the recovery phase. During 2020 
we also invested in the depth of our management team 
particularly in the Property Development and Principal 
Investments divisions where we anticipate the greatest 
opportunities. 

The industries that have suffered earliest, such as 

the recovery as global vaccination and vaccine passport 

new technologies into our hotel operations to drive 

in stable economies such as Australia and New Zealand 
with strong Governmental approaches to the pandemic. 

to return to normalised trading levels. In the medium 
term we believe that Australia will be a more attractive 
destination globally as travellers place greater emphasis 
on safety and security.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION &
ANALYSIS
(cont’d)

At Hayman Island, we have received development 
approval for the construction of new pavilions to provide 
further high-end accommodation options for our guests. 
This investment in additional rooms will leverage existing 

have launched 48 luxury apartments at Sanctuary Cove 
called Harbour One Marine Village Apartments which 
are expected to generate strong interest from existing 
Sanctuary Cove residents wishing to downsize. Planning 
is also well advanced in relation to the next two high 
rise residential towers at Norwest which are scheduled 
to be released to the market later in 2021. The Group 
continues to actively pursue development joint ventures 
with other landowners to fully utilise our specialised 
expertise. 

EP experienced peak levels of inquiry and demand for 
the platform as parents, teachers and children became 
accustomed to remote learning. The business continued 
to grow strongly in Australia and New Zealand and 
commenced a broader global expansion strategy. 

of COVID-19 while actively repositioning the business to 
accelerate our recovery across the Group. 

GREGORY DAVID SHAW

9 April 2021
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The Black on White Villa is part of Leisure Farm’s Luxury Villa Collection of eco-chic lifestyle 
homes that have stunning views of lush verdant lands and exquisitely designed to reflect 
modern tropical architecture. These villas are nestled in lush green landscapes and further 
enhanced by meandering waterways and themed sculptures. This Villa could be your next 
home. Kindly visit www.leisurefarm.com.my for more information.

OUR
COMMITMENT TO
GOOD GOVERNANCE

BLACK ON WHITE VILLA,
LEISURE FARM
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
OVERVIEW STATEMENT

The Board of Directors  of Mulpha (or “the Company”) is pleased to provide an overview of the 

3 key Principles as set out in the Malaysian Code on Corporate Governance 2017 (“MCCG 2017”). The Company’s 

Corporate Governance Report (“CG Report”) which is available on the Company’s website at www.mulpha.com.my as 
well as via the Company’s announcement made to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad . 

The Board remains committed to high standards of corporate governance driven by the ultimate objective of protecting 
(“the Group”). 

The Board recognises that maintaining good corporate governance is critical to business integrity and performance, 
and key to delivering shareholder value. The Board continuously evaluates and adapts existing corporate governance 
practices in line with other known best practices and developments in the corporate sector.

 The Board has general oversight of management of the Group. The Board provides direction to Management on 
the Group’s strategy and overall policies for long-term value creation for all stakeholders including shareholders 
and employees. It endeavours to do this by taking into account the interests of all stakeholders in its decisions.

 The Board is not directly involved in the day-to-day management of the Group but implements and monitors 
adequate guidelines and policies to ensure that Management acts in the best interest of the Group and its 
stakeholders, and observes and conforms to proper ethical, regulatory and legal requirements. In doing so, the 
Board has set limits of authority and boundaries for the actions that may be taken by Management and matters 

(“CEO”). The Executive 
Chairman, Executive Director and CEO remain accountable to the Board for all actions taken by them pursuant to 
any such authority as well as for their performance in accordance with their contracts of service. Notwithstanding, 

stakeholders and the Group. Furthermore, the Board may establish Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for 
Management to ensure that they meet performance and delivery targets for the Group and will provide incentives 

 The role of the Independent Directors is to take into account the interest of all shareholders and adopt an 
independent and objective stand on all matters before the Board. Independent Directors must vocalise their views 
on all matters and act in the best interest of the Group as a whole.

 The Board has established an Audit and Risk Management Committee (“ARMC”), a Nomination Committee and a 

terms of reference of these Board Committees have been approved by the Board but are continuously evaluated 

the Board keeps itself abreast through the reports from the respective Chairmen of the Board Committees and the 
minutes of the Board Committee meetings. The ultimate responsibility for decision-making, however, lies with the 
Board.

 There is a clear division of responsibilities between the Executive Chairman and the CEO to ensure that there is a 
balance of power and authority such that neither individual has unfettered power over decision-making. 
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
OVERVIEW STATEMENT

(cont’d)

 The Executive Chairman is primarily responsible for the vision and strategic direction of the Group as well as 
leadership of the Board. The Executive Chairman moderates and guides all meetings, and encourages active 
participation and contribution from all members of the Board. He engages directly with the CEO to monitor 
performance and oversees the implementation of strategies.

 The CEO is responsible for the day-to-day management of the Group’s operations and businesses as well as 
implementation of the Board’s policies and decisions.

 Company Secretaries

relevant guidelines, regulatory and statutory requirements, and advising the Board on all governance matters.

 The Board is regularly updated and advised by the Company Secretaries on new statutory and regulatory 
requirements, and the implications on the Group and the Directors in relation to their duties and responsibilities. 
The Company Secretaries also oversee the adherence to Board policies and procedures.

as a full Board or in their individual capacity, to enable them to discharge their duties.

convened when necessary. The Board endeavours to deliberate on all important and material matters at physical 
meetings, however where urgent and unforeseen matters require a decision of the Board and a physical meeting 
is not possible, the available Directors endeavour to arrive at a consensus by conferring via telephone or other 
electronic means. The Board may make routine or administrative decisions via circular resolutions. In all cases, 
the Board decides after receiving the information it requires for an informed decision. 

 All Directors are provided with an agenda and a set of agenda papers at least 5 business days prior to the 
Board and Committee meetings to enable the Directors to review and consider the items to be deliberated at 
the meetings. The Directors may seek advice from Management, or request further explanation, information or 
updates, where necessary. Additionally, the Board may receive further updates, reports and information to ensure 

 Financial year 2020 was a challenging year caused by the COVID-19 pandemic which had impacted the 
global economy causing a slowdown in global operations and closure of borders resulting in challenges to 

performance, including revising the 2020 budget. The key focus areas of the Board for the year under review were 
to ensure long-term sustainability of the business and the well-being and safety of the Group’s employees. The 
Board noted that the market changes rapidly hence, business needs to be agile to respond to such uncertainty 
and tough business environment. In order to manage the challenging environment, appropriate systems with 
adequate capacity, security arrangements, facilities and resources were put in place to mitigate risks that could 
cause interruptions to the Group’s businesses.

 The Board is guided by the Board Charter which sets out amongst others, the roles and responsibilities of the 
Board, Board Committees, individual Directors and Management in upholding good corporate governance 
standards and practices. The Board Charter also covers the composition of the Board; division of responsibilities 
between the Chairman and Executive Director/CEO; procedures for convening Board meetings; Directors’ 

Charter is accessible in Mulpha’s website at www.mulpha.com.my.
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
OVERVIEW STATEMENT
(cont’d)

 The Board has a formalised Corporate Code of Conduct (“the Code”)
values of integrity, respect, trust and openness. The Code provides clear direction on the conduct of business, 
workplace behaviour, relations with stakeholders and the wider community. It also includes guidance on disclosure 

and regulations; and the duty to report where there is a breach of the Code, amongst others. The Code is made 
available on Mulpha’s website at www.mulpha.com.my.

as well as transactions entered into by the entities under the Group. The disclosure procedure and process have 

 

behaviour or misconduct relating to fraud, corrupt practices and/or other forms of inappropriate or unethical 
behaviour. Reports can be made anonymously without fear of retaliation or repercussions and will be treated 

appropriate follow-up actions are taken. 

28 August 2020, is published on Mulpha’s website at www.mulpha.com.my.

 
 In compliance with the new Section 17A of the Malaysian Anti-Corruption Commission (Amendment) Act 2018 and 

guided by the principles under the Guidelines for Adequate Procedures and Paragraph 15.29 of the Main Market 
Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities in relation to anti-bribery, the Board has on 28 August 2020, approved 
the new Anti-Bribery and Corruption Policy, and the Gift and Entertainment Policy. 

 The Anti-Bribery and Corruption Policy and the Gift and Entertainment Policy set out the procedures and 
measures implemented by Mulpha to prevent the occurrence of corruption in connection with its business and to 
ensure compliance with anti-corruption laws in the countries in which the Group operates. These policies serve 
as control measures to address and manage the risks of fraud, bribery, corruption, misconduct and unethical 

 The Anti-Bribery and Corruption Policy is published on Mulpha’s website at www.mulpha.com.my.

 The Board currently has 5 members, comprising the Executive Chairman, Executive Director and 3 Independent 
Non-Executive Directors. A majority of the Board members consists of Independent Non-Executive Directors, who 
account for more than half of the members.
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(cont’d)

 The Board has an appropriate mix of relevant skills, knowledge and experience in the areas of business, 

Report.

The Independent Directors provide independent judgement, objectivity, and check and balance on the Board. 

 Nomination Committee 

 The Nomination Committee comprises all Independent Non-Executive Directors. In conformity with MCCG 2017, 
the Nomination Committee is chaired by an Independent Non-Executive Director, Mr Loong Caesar. 

 The Nomination Committee has written terms of reference dealing with its authority, duties and responsibilities, 
which is accessible in Mulpha’s website at www.mulpha.com.my. 

 (a) Reviewed the evaluation results of the Board and Board Committees, and independence assessment of the 
Independent Directors.

 (b) Reviewed the results of the Director’s Self & Peer Evaluation and mix of skills, competencies and experience 
of Directors.

 (d) Reviewed the evaluation results of the performance and contribution of the CEO.

 (e) Reviewed and recommended the re-election of Directors and the retention of 2 Independent Directors who 
have served on the Board for a cumulative term of 9 years and above.

 (f) Reviewed the training programmes attended by the Directors and assessed the training needs of Directors.

Independent Non-Executive Director, a member of the ARMC and Nomination Committee, and the Chairman 
of Remuneration Committee.

 The Nomination Committee reports its proceedings and recommendations to the Board for its consideration and 
approval.

 The Nomination Committee is responsible to ensure that the procedures for appointing new Directors are 
transparent and rigorous, and that appointments are based on merit. In evaluating the suitability of individuals for 
Board membership, the Nomination Committee ensures that the Board comprises individuals with the necessary 
background, skills, knowledge, experience and personal characteristics to complement the existing Board and 
meet its future needs.

the skills and experience of the candidate, before making a recommendation to the Board for approval. A formal 
procedure and process has been established for the nomination and appointment of new Directors. The process 
includes conducting an interview or engagement session with the shortlisted candidate, if necessary.
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 Diversity of gender, ethnicity and age within the Board is also important, and this includes appropriate mix of skills, 
experience and competencies which are relevant to enhance the Board’s composition. The Board recognises 
that the evolution of this mix is a long-term process that is deliberated each time a vacancy arises to ensure a 
balanced and diverse Board composition is maintained. 

responsibilities to conduct all Board appointment processes in a manner that promotes gender diversity pursuant 
to the recommendation stated in MCCG 2017. The Nomination Committee will endeavour to consider both 
suitable male and women candidates, and candidates of all ethnicities in the recruitment exercise, when the need 
arises. 

 The Board acknowledges the importance of Independent Directors who are tasked with ensuring that there is a 
proper check and balance on the Board as they are able to provide unbiased and independent views in Board 
deliberations and decision-making of the Board, taking into account the interests of the Group and the minority 
shareholders. 

 In its annual assessment, the Nomination Committee reviewed the independence of Independent Directors. 
Based on the assessment, the Board is of the opinion that the Independent Directors consistently provided 

level of independence demonstrated by the Independent Directors and their ability to act in the best interest of the 
Company. 

 The Company’s Constitution provides that one-third of the Directors for the time being, or if their number is 

Meeting (“AGM”). Each Director shall retire once at least in each 3 years but shall be eligible for re-election. The 

As for Directors who are appointed by the Board, they are subject to re-election at the next AGM following their 
appointment.

 The performance of those Directors who are subject to re-election at the AGM will be subject to assessment 
conducted by the Nomination Committee, whereupon the Committee’s recommendations are made to the Board 
on the proposed re-election of the Directors concerned for shareholders’ approval at the AGM. The re-election of 
each Director is voted as a separate resolution during the AGM.

 The Board annually evaluates its performance and governance processes with the aim of improving individual 

 During the financial year, a Board evaluation exercise was carried out to assess the performance and 

determined criteria. 

 The Nomination Committee reviewed the overall results of the evaluations conducted and subsequently tabled the 
same to the Board and highlighted those areas which required further and continuous improvement. 
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 Time Commitment

evidenced by the attendance record of the Directors at the Board meetings held.

 To facilitate the Directors’ time planning, a schedule of meetings comprising the dates of Board and Board 
Committees’ meetings and AGM, would be prepared and circulated to them at the end of every year.

   

Attended
Attendance 

(%)

Lee Seng Huang  6/8# 75
Lee Eng Leong 8/8 100
Chew Hoy Ping 8/8 100
Loong Caesar 8/8 100

(Appointed on 1 April 2020)  7/7* 100
  

 # Recused from 2 Board Meetings.

 All the Directors have complied with the minimum requirement of at least 50% on attendance of Board meetings 

 In compliance with Paragraph 15.06 of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities, the Directors of 
the Company hold not more than 5 directorships in public listed companies. This enables them to discharge their 

 The Board acknowledges that continuous education is vital to gain insight into the state of economy, technological 
advances, regulatory updates and management strategies to enhance the skills and knowledge in discharging its 
responsibilities.

 All the Directors, apart from attending the Mandatory Accreditation Programme as required by Bursa Securities, 
have also attended other training programmes organised by the relevant regulatory authorities or professional 
bodies to broaden their knowledge and to keep abreast with the relevant changes in laws, regulations and the 
business environment. The Directors are mindful that they should continue to update their skills and knowledge to 

 The Directors have ongoing access to continuing education programmes as they are kept informed of relevant 
training programmes by the Company Secretary. The records of all training programmes attended by the Directors 
are maintained by the Company Secretary.
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 Annually, the Board (through the Nomination Committee) reviewed the training programmes attended by the 
Directors and assessed the training needs of its members to assist them in the discharge of their duties as 
Directors. Details of the training programmes/conferences/workshops/seminars/webinars attended by the Directors 

Date

Major Recent Changes to the ESG 
Reporting Guide

The Hong Kong Institute of 
Directors

3 June 2020

1) The clear and present risks facing 
organisations under COVID-19

Federation of Public Listed 
Companies Bhd

13 May 2020

2) Dialogue Session with YB Tengku 
Dato’ Sri Zafrul Tengku Abdul Aziz 

 
Re-inventing the Malaysian Business 
Landscape Post-MCO

Kuala Lumpur Business 
Club

15 May 2020

Financial Resilience)

KPMG Malaysia 25 September 
2020

Operational Resilience)

KPMG Malaysia 9 October 2020

5) Audit Committee Institute Virtual 

Managing Recovery and Resilience

KPMG Malaysia 12 November 
2020

6) Business Foresight Forum 

Revolutionary Impact – Reimagining 

Securities Industry 
Development Corporation 

18 & 19 
November 

2020

Veerinderjeet & Members Forum
Malaysian Institute of 20 November 

2020

8) The Importance and Opportunities 
of Digitalisation During COVID and 
Beyond

Malaysia Australia Business 
Council

25 November 
2020

9) Post-Budget Dialogue with YB 
Tengku Dato’ Sri Zafrul Tengku Abdul 
Aziz (Minister of Finance, Malaysia)

Kuala Lumpur Business 
Club

7 December 
2020

& cyber criminals too, can work from 
home

PricewaterhouseCoopers 
Malaysia

23 April 2020

A Change for Better Comparability 
and Transparency of Companies’ 
Performance Reporting

Financial Reporting 
Foundation & Malaysian 
Accounting Standards 
Board

27 April 2020

world, a riskier landscape
PricewaterhouseCoopers 
Malaysia

30 April 2020
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Date

(cont’d)
PricewaterhouseCoopers 
Malaysia

5 May 2020

5) The clear and present risks facing 
organisations under COVID-19

Federation of Public Listed 
Companies Bhd

13 May 2020

6) Are Boards Ready for Climate 
Change

Skrine & Co. 4 June 2020

7) ESG Trends & Regulatory 
Developments

Iclif Executive Education 
Center

11 June 2020

8) Practical Insights on Corporate Skrine & Co. 25 June 2020

9) Optimising Risk & Resilience 
Planning to Manage Disruptions

Tricor Malaysia 18 September 
2020

10) Amendments to Listing Requirements 
2019/2020 & Analysis of Corporate 
Governance Report 2019/2020

Tricor Malaysia 16 October 
2020

11) Malaysia’s COVID-19 Act 2020 Malaysian Institute of 
Accountants

22 October 
2020

12) PwC Malaysia’s Budget 2021 

resilient future

PricewaterhouseCoopers 
Malaysia

17 November 
2020

Bursa Malaysia & 
PricewaterhouseCoopers 
Malaysia

18 November 
2020

14) Mastering Cyber Security to Mitigate 
Fraud

Malaysian Institute of 
Accountants

2 December 
2020

Uncertainty
Malaysian Institute of 
Accountants

17 December 
2020

game changer merger to simplify the 
corporate reporting landscape

Malaysian Institute of 17 December 
2020

1) The clear and present risks facing 
organisations under COVID-19

Federation of Public Listed 
Companies Bhd

13 May 2020

2) Rethinking International Arbitration 
Post COVID-19

KCAB International 29 October 
2020

3) Fraud Risk Management Malaysian Institute of 
Corporate Governance

21 & 22 
December 

2020

(Appointed on  
1 April 2020)

Mandatory Accreditation Programme for 
Directors of Public Listed Companies 

Iclif Executive Education 
Center

15 - 17 June 
2020
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III. REMUNERATION

 Remuneration Policies and Procedures

 The objective of Mulpha’s remuneration policies is to attract and retain Directors and key senior management of 
high calibre needed to run the Company successfully. The remuneration of the Executive Directors is structured 
on the basis of linking rewards to corporate and individual performance. For Non-Executive Directors, the level 

Directors concerned.

 Market survey data on the remuneration practices of comparable companies is taken into consideration in 
determining the remuneration packages for the Directors and key senior management.

 Remuneration Committee

 The role of the Remuneration Committee is to assist the Board in overseeing the remuneration policies of the 
Group. The Remuneration Committee consists of all Independent Non-Executive Directors. 

 The Remuneration Committee has written terms of reference which deals with its authority, duties and 
responsibilities, and are available on Mulpha’s website at www.mulpha.com.my. The Remuneration Committee is 
authorised to commission independent advice for the purpose of discharging its duties and responsibilities. 

Director against the set performance criteria, and reviewed and recommended their compensation packages 
for the Board’s approval, with the Directors concerned abstaining from deliberation and voting on the same. 
The Remuneration Committee also reviewed the compensation package and performance incentives of the key 
senior management and recommended the same for the Board’s approval.   

 The Board collectively determined the remuneration for the Non-Executive Directors based on the 
recommendation from the Remuneration Committee. Each of the Non-Executive Directors abstained from 

 
Non-Executive Directors are subject to the approval of shareholders at the AGM. 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
OVERVIEW STATEMENT
(cont’d)
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 Details of remunerations of the Directors of Mulpha (received from the Company and on a group basis 

Directors’
Fees

RM’000
Salaries
RM’000 RM’000

Plan
RM’000

Allowances
RM’000

Attendance 
Allowances

RM’000

Estimated 
Monetary 

kind
RM’000

Total
RM’000

      

Lee Seng Huang  - 671 259 112 -  -  6 1,048

 
Directors        

Chew Hoy Ping 94  -  -  - 48 46  - 188

Loong Caesar 78  -  -  - 10 46  - 134

(Appointed on  
1 April 2020) 61 - - - 8 38 - 107

Dato’ Yusli Bin 

(Resigned on 18 
February 2020) 9  -  -  - 1 -  - 10

Company 242 671 259 112 67 130  6 1,487

       

Lee Seng Huang  - 944 361 10 -  -  - 1,315

Lee Eng Leong  - 726  - 87 -  - 4 817

 - 1,670 361 97 -  -  4 2,132

Total Group 242 2,341 620 209 67 130 10 3,619

I. ARMC

by the Board before being released to Bursa Securities. 

 The ARMC comprises 3 members, all of whom are Independent Non-Executive Directors. The ARMC is chaired 
by Mr Chew Hoy Ping, the Senior Independent Non-Executive Director, who is not the Chairman of the Board. 

understanding of the Company’s businesses.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
OVERVIEW STATEMENT

(cont’d)
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 In 2020, the ARMC members had attended training programmes to keep themselves abreast of the latest 
developments in accounting/auditing standards, regulatory requirements and corporate governance.

 
 The ARMC Report as set out in this Annual Report, provides the details of the ARMC’s activities which among 

others, include the annual assessment on the suitability, objectivity and independence of the external auditors.

II. RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROL FRAMEWORK

 The Board has the ultimate responsibility of approving the risk management framework and policy as well as 
overseeing the Group’s risk management and internal control framework.

the achievement of the business objectives of the Group. The Board through oversight of the Risk Management 
Committee (a Management-level Committee) and reports received from this Committee, makes high level 
assessments of the key risks inherent in the Group and proposes or endorses mitigating measures for any 

 The Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control as set out in this Annual Report, provides an overview 
of the state of internal controls and risk management within the Group.

 The Board has the ultimate responsibility for the Group’s system of internal controls which includes the 

and integrity. A sound system of internal controls is designed to manage rather than eliminate the risk of failure 
to achieve business objectives and can only provide reasonable rather than absolute assurance against material 
misstatement, loss or fraud. 

procedures, which are subject to regular review, provide an ongoing process for identifying, evaluating and 

 The internal audit and risk management functions are performed in-house and the Internal Audit and Risk 
Management Department (“IARMD”) reports directly to the ARMC. The main role of the IARMD is to undertake 
regular reviews of the Group’s systems of internal control, risk management and governance so as to provide 

respects. 
 
 The ARMC Report as set out in this Annual Report, outlines the details of the activities of the internal audit 

function.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
OVERVIEW STATEMENT
(cont’d)
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 (b) adopted the appropriate accounting policies and applied them consistently; and

 (c) made judgements and estimates that are prudent and reasonable.

 The Directors are responsible for ensuring that proper accounting records are kept which disclose with reasonable 

statements comply with the relevant statutory requirements.

PRINCIPLE C: INTEGRITY IN CORPORATE REPORTING AND MEANINGFUL RELATIONSHIP WITH 
STAKEHOLDERS

I. COMMUNICATION WITH STAKEHOLDERS

 Periodic and Continuous Disclosure 

 The Board acknowledges the need for shareholders and other stakeholders to be informed of all material 

basis to provide shareholders and other stakeholders with a regular overview of the Group’s performance. All 
announcements made by the Company to Bursa Securities are also available to shareholders and the market on 
the Investor Relations section of Mulpha’s website.

information on the Group’s business activities, performance and major developments, as and when necessary.
 

 The Company’s website, www.mulpha.com.my provides detailed information on the Group’s businesses and latest 
development. The website has a dedicated section on investor relations and corporate governance which contains 

others.

 Shareholders and Investors Queries

information. 

 To ensure that shareholders and investors can obtain all relevant information about the Group, they are 

 Investor Relations
 Mulpha International Bhd
 PH2, Menara Mudajaya
 No. 12A, Jalan PJU 7/3
 Mutiara Damansara
 47810 Petaling Jaya
 Selangor Darul Ehsan

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
OVERVIEW STATEMENT

(cont’d)
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
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(cont’d)

II. CONDUCT OF GENERAL MEETINGS

 General meetings represent the principal forum for dialogue and interaction with shareholders. The Board fully 
recognises the rights of shareholders and encourages them to exercise their rights at the AGM. 

through live streaming and online remote voting via Remote Participation and Voting (“RPV”) facilities. The 

Administrative Guide for AGM and Request Form (for printed copy of Annual Report and/or Share Buy-Back 
Statement), were sent to shareholders more than 28 days ahead of the meeting date. The Notice of AGM was 
published in one national newspaper to provide for wider dissemination of such notice to encourage shareholder 
participation. In addition, the Notice of AGM, Proxy Form, Administrative Guide and Request Form were posted on 
the websites of Mulpha and Bursa Securities. 

 Each item of special business included in the Notice of AGM was accompanied by an explanatory statement for 
the proposed resolution to facilitate better understanding and evaluation of issues involved.

 At the general meetings, shareholders have direct access to the Board and senior management, and they are 
encouraged to participate in the questions and answers session. 

 At the 2020 AGM, due to the restrictions imposed by the Malaysian Government, only limited essential individuals 
were allowed to be physically present at the broadcast venue. The Chairman, Executive Director and Company 
Secretary were physically present at the broadcast venue of the AGM while the rest of the Directors, CEO, Head 
of Finance and the shareholders/proxies participated in the AGM remotely.

 At the said AGM, the CEO presented an overview of the Group’s performance and strategies. Shareholders and 
proxies were encouraged to pose their questions using the message icon via the RPV facilities. The Chairman, 
Executive Director and CEO responded to all the questions posed by the shareholders and proxies. In addition, 
the external auditors, KPMG PLT were in attendance remotely via video conferencing to answer questions on the 

 All the Company’s shareholders are entitled to appoint proxy/proxies or corporate representatives to vote on their 
behalf in their absence at general meetings.

the AGM in accordance with Paragraph 8.29A of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities. An 
independent scrutineer for the electronic poll voting process was appointed to verify the votes. The scrutineer 
then announced the poll results which were also displayed on the screen. Subsequently, the poll results were 

 
15 April 2021.
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ADDITIONAL COMPLIANCE
INFORMATION

1. UTILISATION OF PROCEEDS RAISED FROM CORPORATE PROPOSAL

 AVEO, a 24.39% indirectly owned Australian listed associate of the Company, has on 14 August 2019 announced 
that it had entered into a Scheme Implementation Deed with Hydra RL BidCo Pty Limited  and Hydra 
RL TopCo Pty Limited (“TopCo”)
fund, under which BidCo undertook to acquire 100% of the outstanding securities of AVEO (“AVEO Securities”) 
by way of a trust scheme and a company scheme of arrangement (collectively, “the Schemes”).

 Under the Schemes, BidCo undertook to acquire AVEO Securities for a cash consideration of AUD2.195 (including 
a dividend of AUD0.045 announced on 24 June 2019) per AVEO Security, or a conditional scrip consideration, 
being 2.15 AOG L.P. Units for every AVEO Security held as at the Scheme record date.

 On 29 November 2019, the privatisation of AVEO was completed with 
equity interest of approximately 15.5% in AVEO. The ownership structure is that the Group holds direct equity 
interest of approximately 96.1% in AOG L.P. which in turn holds a direct equity interest of approximately 16.1% in 
TopCo.

 The Group received AUD178,580,181 in equivalent units in AOG L.P. and a cash consideration of approximately 
AUD125.89 million (equivalent to approximately RM361,351,000). As at 31 December 2020, the total proceeds of 

Purpose

Proposed
Utilisation

RM’000

Actual
Utilisation

RM’000
Utilisation

Repayment of bank borrowings 265,102 258,874 May 2020
Future investment opportunities 57,400 63,685 January 2021
General working capital 38,142 38,142 January 2021
Estimated expenses in relation to the disposal of AVEO 707 650 January 2020

Total: 361,351 361,351
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ADDITIONAL COMPLIANCE
INFORMATION
(cont’d)

2. AUDIT AND NON-AUDIT FEES

 The audit and non-audit fees paid/payable to the external auditors for services rendered to the Company and/or its 

Group Company
RM’000 RM’000

KPMG PLT, Malaysia 297 149
1,501 -

Other auditors 178 -

1,976 149

KPMG PLT, Malaysia 14 12

14 12

Total: 1,990 161

3. MATERIAL CONTRACTS INVOLVING THE INTEREST OF DIRECTORS, CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND MAJOR 
SHAREHOLDERS

 

contracts entered into in the ordinary course of business) entered into by the Company and/or its subsidiaries 

year ended 31 December 2020.
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AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE REPORT

CONSTITUTION AND COMPOSITION

In line with the recommendation of the MCCG 2017, the 
Audit Committee which has been assisting the Board in 
carrying out, among others, the responsibility of overseeing 
the Group’s risk management framework and policies, 
was renamed as ‘Audit and Risk Management Committee’ 
(“ARMC”) on 27 February 2019, as approved by the Board.

The ARMC comprises 3 members, all of whom are 
Independent Non-Executive Directors and none of them is 

1. Chew Hoy Ping (Chairman)  
 (Senior Independent Non-Executive Director)

2. Loong Caesar (Member)
 (Independent Non-Executive Director)

 – Appointed on 1 April 2020
 (Independent Non-Executive Director)

All members of the ARMC are financially literate 
and well-equipped with relevant knowledge and 
experience to effectively discharge their duties and 
responsibilities as members of the ARMC. In particular, 
the ARMC Chairman, Mr Chew Hoy Ping is a member 
of the Malaysian Institute of Accountants and Malaysian 
Institute of Certified Public Accountants, as required 
under Chapter 15, Paragraph 15.09(1)(c)(i) of the Main 
Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities. Mr 
Chew Hoy Ping being the ARMC Chairman, is also an 
Independent Non-Executive Director, as required under 
Chapter 15, Paragraph 15.10 of the Main Market Listing 
Requirements of Bursa Securities.

and conducted an annual assessment of the composition, 
performance and effectiveness of the ARMC and its 
members based on the recommendations of the Nomination 
Committee. The Board is satisfied that the ARMC and 
its members have discharged their functions, duties and 
responsibilities in accordance with the ARMC’s terms of 
reference, supporting the Board in ensuring the Group 
upholds appropriate corporate governance standards.

TERMS OF REFERENCE (“AC CHARTER”)

The AC Charter, which outlines the ARMC’s composition, 
meetings and minutes, authority as well as duties and 
responsibilities, are published on Mulpha’s website at 
www.mulpha.com.my.

MEETINGS AND ATTENDANCE

ARMC held 8 meetings. The details of attendance of the 

Chew Hoy Ping 8/8
Loong Caesar 8/8

(Appointed on 1 April 2020)
 7/7*

* Based on the number of meetings attended during the time 

The Executive Director, CEO, Head of Finance and 
Group Internal Audit & Risk Manager were invited to 

on the activities involving their areas of responsibilities. 

The external auditors were present at 3 of the meetings 
held. The ARMC also met with the external auditors 
without the presence of the executive board member and 
Management at 2 of those meetings.

The ARMC Chairman would brief the Board on the 
proceedings of each ARMC meeting. Minutes of each 

following ARMC meeting and subsequently tabled to the 
Board for notation.

SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES OF THE ARMC 

Annual Report, the ARMC carried out its activities in line 

  Reviewed and discussed with Management, the 

facilities and bank covenants) of the Company 
and the Group at the ARMC meetings held on 
26 February 2020, 27 May 2020, 26 August 
2020, 25 November 2020 and 23 February 

also tabled to the Board for notation.

  Reviewed the quarterly financial results 
for the 4th quarter of 2019 and the annual 
audited financial statements of 2019 for 
recommendation to the Board for approval 
and release to Bursa Securities, at the ARMC 
meetings held on 26 February 2020 and 9 
April 2020 respectively.
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AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE REPORT
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1st, 2nd, 3rd and 4th quarters of 2020, and the 

for recommendation to the Board for approval 
and release to Bursa Securities, focusing 

reporting standards, legal and other 
regulatory requirements;

  o changes in or adoption of accounting 
policies and practices changes;

  o significant matters including financial 

made by Management, as well as 
significant and unusual events or 
transactions including the latest status of 
the ongoing material litigation;

  o the outlook and prospects of the Group;

assumptions; and

arising from audit

  at the ARMC meetings held on 27 May 2020, 
26 August 2020, 25 November 2020, 23 
February 2021 and 6 April 2021 respectively.

  Discussed with Management the preliminary 
assessment on the impact of COVID-19 
pandemic on the Group’s assets and cash 

assumption, subsequent events disclosure 
and asset valuations for the 2019 and 2020 
audits, at the ARMC meeting held on 9 April 
2020. Subsequent updates of the impact of 
COVID-19 pandemic on the business and 
operations of the Group were discussed with 
Management at the ARMC meetings held 
on 27 May 2020, 26 August 2020 and 25 
November 2020.

  Discussed with Management the assessment 
of the change in fair value of a new 
investment in the Group, at the ARMC 
meeting held on 27 May 2020.

2. Annual Report Requirements

  Reviewed and recommended to the Board for 
approval, the Statement on Risk Management 
and Internal Control for inclusion in the 2019 
Annual Report, at the ARMC meeting held on 
26 February 2020.

  The ARMC was informed that the external 
auditors had reviewed the Statement on Risk 
Management and Internal Control to ensure 
that the disclosures were in compliance with 
the requirements under paragraphs 41 & 42 of 
the Statement on Risk Management & Internal 
Control: Guidelines for Directors of Listed 
Issuers (“Guidelines”).

  Reviewed and approved the ARMC Report 
for inclusion in the 2019 Annual Report, at the 
ARMC meeting held on 9 April 2020.

  Reviewed and recommended to the Board for 
approval, the Corporate Governance Overview 
Statement and Notice of AGM for inclusion in 
the 2019 Annual Report, as well as the CG 
Report for submission to Bursa Securities, at 
the ARMC meeting held on 9 April 2020.

  Reviewed and recommended to the Board for 
approval, the Statement on Risk Management 
and Internal Control for inclusion in the 2020 
Annual Report, at the ARMC meeting held on 
23 February 2021.

  The ARMC was informed that the external 
auditors had reviewed the Statement on Risk 
Management and Internal Control to ensure 
that the disclosures were in compliance with 
the Guidelines.

  Reviewed and approved the ARMC Report 
for inclusion in the 2020 Annual Report, at the 
ARMC meeting held on 6 April 2021.

  Reviewed and recommended to the Board for 
approval, the Corporate Governance Overview 
Statement and Notice of AGM for inclusion in 
the 2020 Annual Report, as well as the CG 
Report for submission to Bursa Securities, at 
the ARMC meeting held on 6 April 2021. 

3. Internal Audit

  Reviewed the internal audit reports presented 

and recommended corrective actions, as well 
as Management’s responses and action plans 

held on 26 February 2020, 27 May 2020, 26 
August 2020, 25 November 2020 and 23 
February 2021. A total of 4 audit engagements 
were completed in 2020. One audit report on 
Enacon was presented by the IARMD at the 
ARMC meeting on 23 February 2021.
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  Risk-based audits were performed on 
selected business units within the Group, as 
included in the approved internal audit plan 
and encompassing an assessment of the 
system of internal control, risk management 
and governance pertaining to the operations 
of Norwest Marketown, Bimbadgen, Norwest 
Developments and Enacon; as well as a 
follow-up audit of the Group’s Information 
Technology General Controls.

  At each ARMC meeting, the IARMD provided 
an update on audit activities and progress 

appropriate, the ARMC was also apprised of 
key initiatives and continuous improvement 
activities being undertaken by the IARMD.

  Reviewed and approved the internal audit 
plan for 2021 to ensure adequacy of the 
scope and coverage of key business and 
operational units within the Group, at the 
ARMC meeting held on 25 November 2020. 
The 2021 audit plan addressed the key 
themes of asset stewardship, operational 

internal control and compliance.

  At the said meeting, the ARMC also reviewed 
and approved the 3-year rolling internal audit 
plan which provided an indication of those 
key risk areas and business operations to 
be reviewed by the IARMD in the 2021-2023 
triennium.

  Reviewed with the external auditors, the audit 
report, issues, reservations and Management 
responses arising from their audit of the 

December 2019, at the ARMC meeting held 
on 26 February 2020.

  The external auditors briefed the ARMC 
among others, on the audit status and 
outstanding matters, audit focus areas and 

  Reviewed with the external auditors on 26 
February 2020, 25 November 2020 and 
23 February 2021 without the presence 
of the executive board member and 
Management, the extent of assistance 
rendered by Management and issues arising 
from their audit. The ARMC was satisfied 
with the openness in communication and 
interaction with the engagement partners 
and their teams, which demonstrated their 
independence and professionalism.

  In addition, the Chairman and members of the 
ARMC periodically held informal discussions 
with the engagement partners of the 
external auditors to ensure audit issues were 
addressed on a timely basis.

  In February 2020, the ARMC undertook 
an assessment of the suitability and 
independence of the external auditors for 
their re-appointment as Auditors of the 
Company at the 2020 AGM, which included 
a structured evaluation questionnaire 
completed by each member of the ARMC. 
The questionnaires which are used as an 
assessment tool, are based on a 4-scale 
rating or ‘Yes’ and ‘No’ answer, whichever 
is applicable for each question. The areas 
which were covered in the assessment 
encompassed the external auditors’ 
performance in terms of skills, expertise and 
competencies, calibre of the external audit 
firm, independence and objectivity, audit 
scope and planning, reasonableness of audit 
fees, provision of non-audit services and 
quality of communications with the ARMC. 
This annual evaluation provides the ARMC 
with a disciplined approach for maintaining 

performance.

  The evaluation results were tabled at the 
ARMC meeting held on 26 February 2020. 
The external auditors have also provided 
written confirmation on their independence 
in accordance with the terms of the relevant 
professional and regulatory requirements. The 

independence of the external auditors and 
thereby recommended to the Board for their 
re-appointment at the AGM of the Company.

  The Board at its meeting held on 27 February 
2020, approved the ARMC’s recommendation 
for the re-appointment of external auditors, 
subject to the shareholders’ approval 
being sought at the AGM of the Company. 
The shareholders had duly approved the 
re-appointment of external auditors at the 
AGM held on 30 July 2020.

  Reviewed with the external auditors on 9 April 

including the Independent Auditors’ Report for 

where relevant disclosures in the annual 

AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT
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  Reviewed and recommended to the Board for 
approval, the audit and non-audit fees of the 

31 December 2019, at the ARMC meeting 
held on 9 April 2020.

  The non-audit services comprised the reviews 
of the Statement on Risk Management 
and Internal Control, and the Housing 
Development Account. The amount of 
non-audit fees was not significant as 
compared to the amount of audit fees. In this 
respect, the ARMC was satisfied that the 
provision of non-audit services by the external 
auditors did not impair their objectivity and 
independence as external auditors.

  Reviewed with the external auditors, their 
audit plan, scope of audit, audit timeline, focus 
areas on potential key audit matters and other 

31 December 2020, at the ARMC meeting 
held on 25 November 2020.

  Reviewed with the external auditors, the audit 
report, issues, reservations and Management 
responses arising from their audit of the 

December 2020, at the ARMC meeting held 
on 23 February 2021.

  The external auditors briefed the ARMC 
among others, on the audit status and 
outstanding matters, audit timeline, audit 
focus areas (i.e. key audit matters and other 

  Pursuant to the new and revised Auditor 

December 2016, the ARMC reviewed the key 
audit matters raised by the external auditors 
and ensured that adequate work had been 
done to support the audit conclusions and 

3 key audit matters which were highlighted to 
the ARMC (to be disclosed in the Independent 
Auditors’ Report contained in the Audited 

  (a) Valuation of property, plant and 
equipment; 

  (b) Valuation of investment properties; and
  (c) Recoverability of development inventory.

  In February 2021, the ARMC assessed the 
suitability and independence of the external 
auditors for their re-appointment as Auditors 
of the Company at the forthcoming 2021 
AGM, via the same assessment tool as 
described above. The evaluation results 
were tabled at the ARMC meeting held on 23 

with the suitability and independence of the 
external auditors and thereby recommended 
to the Board for their re-appointment at 
the forthcoming AGM of the Company. 
The external auditors have also provided 
written confirmation on their independence 
in accordance with the terms of the relevant 
professional and regulatory requirements.

  The Board at its meeting held on 24 February 
2021, approved the ARMC’s recommendation 
based on the evaluation results, for the 
re-appointment of external auditors, subject to 
the shareholders’ approval being sought at the 
forthcoming AGM of the Company.

  Reviewed with the external auditors on 6 April 

including the Independent Auditors’ Report for 

where relevant disclosures in the annual 

  Reviewed and recommended to the Board for 
approval, the audit and non-audit fees of the 

31 December 2020, at the ARMC meeting 
held on 6 April 2021.

  The non-audit services comprised the reviews 
of the Statement on Risk Management 
and Internal Control, and the Housing 
Development Account. The amount of 
non-audit fees was not significant as 
compared to the amount of audit fees. In this 
respect, the ARMC was satisfied that the 
provision of non-audit services by the external 
auditors did not impair their objectivity and 
independence as external auditors.

  Reviewed and adopted the Mulpha Enterprise 
Risk Management Policy and Procedure 
following the release by the International 
Organisation for Standardisation (ISO) of 
an updated version of its risk management 

meeting held on 26 February 2020.

AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE REPORT
(cont’d)



ANNUAL REPORT 2020 51

 Reviewed and adopted the Enterprise Risk 
Management Report articulating the Group’s 
material business risks and the updated 
Mulpha Group’s Top 15 Enterprise Risk 

showing trends in risk exposures and any 
emergent or new risks/opportunities, at the 
ARMC meetings held on 26 February 2020, 
26 August 2020 and 23 February 2021.

 Reviewed and approved the risk management 
plan for 2021 at the ARMC meeting held on 
25 November 2020. The risk management 
activities to be undertaken in 2021 include 
ongoing management and reporting of 

desktop review of divisional risk registers 
maintained by Management; analysis, trending 
and reporting of material business risks 

assurance over the Group’s operational 
activities from a risk management perspective 
(through the risk-based internal audit plan).

 
6. Related Party Transactions

 Reviewed the related party transactions 
entered into by the Company and the Group 
to ensure that the transactions entered into 
were at arm’s length basis and on normal 
commercial terms, at the ARMC meetings 
held on 26 February 2020, 27 May 2020, 26 
August 2020, 2 October 2020, 30 October 
2020, 25 November 2020, 18 December 2020 
and 23 February 2021. 

 
7. Other Matters

 Reported to the Board at its quarterly 

discussed during the ARMC meetings together 
with applicable recommendations. Minutes of 
the ARMC meetings were tabled and noted by 
the Board.

 The Chairman and members of the ARMC 
have held informal sessions and interactions 
with Management throughout the year 
which were aimed at obtaining a better 
understanding of business operations and 
risks related issues, and the resolution of 
issues.

 Reviewed and considered the anti-corruption 
policies (comprising the new Anti-Bribery and 
Corruption Policy, and Gift and Entertainment 

in compliance with the new Section 17A of 
the Malaysian Anti-Corruption Commission 
(Amendment) Act 2018, at the ARMC meeting 
held on 26 August 2020.

  Upon the ARMC’s recommendation, the 
Board at its meeting held on 28 August 2020, 
approved the anti-corruption policies. 

INTERNAL AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
FUNCTIONS

Mulpha Group has an established independent internal 
audit function performed in-house by the IARMD, which 
reports directly to the ARMC.

The IARMD comprises 1 full-time personnel.  Mr Sean 
Milne holds the position of Group Internal Audit & 
Risk Manager.  Mr Milne has a Bachelor of Business 
Economics and is a member of the Institute of Internal 
Auditors (“IIA

both governed by the IIA.  He has broad extensive 
experience in the areas of risk management, internal 
audit and compliance which has been gained over 17 
years of working within multinational and publicly listed 
organisations, including his most recent role as Head 
of Enterprise Risk Management at Scentre Group.   Mr 

would impair the objectivity or independence of the 
function in the performance of his duties. 

The main role of the IARMD is to undertake regular 
reviews of Mulpha Group’s systems of internal control, 
risk management and governance so as to provide 
assurance to the ARMC that the internal control system is 

respects. 

The IARMD adopts a risk-based approach as guided 
by established policies and other relevant professional 
standards, in developing the annual internal audit plan 
for approval by the ARMC. The ARMC receives quarterly 
internal audit reports from the IARMD and discusses 
these reports to ensure recommendations in the reports 
are duly acted upon by Management.

AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT
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Apart from the aforesaid internal audit mandate, 
the IARMD is also responsible for facilitating and 
assisting Management in maintaining a structured risk 
management framework to identify, evaluate and manage 
material risks facing the Group. The IARMD also monitors 
the effectiveness of the Group’s risk management 
processes and reports semi-annually to the ARMC on the 
risk management activities of the Group. 

The IARMD’s scope of responsibilities extends to all 
business and operational units within the Group. In 

(a) Performed and completed risk-based audits 
on selected business units within the Group as 
included in the approved internal audit plan. Audit 
projects completed during the year encompassed 
an assessment of the system of internal control, 
risk management and governance pertaining to 
the operations of Norwest Marketown, Bimbadgen, 
Norwest Developments and Enacon; as well 
as a follow-up audit of the Group’s Information 
Technology General Controls. A total of 4 audit 
engagements were completed in 2020. One audit 
report on Enacon was completed and tabled at the 
ARMC meeting on 23 February 2021.

(b) Tabled the completed audit reports to the ARMC 
at its quarterly meetings, detailing the audit 

responses. As per IARMD’s methodology, follow-up 
audits/activities were also undertaken to ascertain 
the implementation status of agreed action plans 
within the required timeframes; the results of which 
were reported to the ARMC.

(c) Prepared and tabled the Statement on Risk 
Management and Internal Control for inclusion in 
the 2019 Annual Report, at the ARMC meeting held 
on 26 February 2020.

(d) Prepared and tabled for the ARMC’s adoption, the 
Mulpha Enterprise Risk Management Policy and 
Procedure following the release by the International 
Organisation for Standardisation (ISO) of an 
updated version of its risk management guidelines, 

February 2020.

(e) Prepared and tabled for the ARMC’s adoption, the 
Enterprise Risk Management Report articulating the 
Group’s material business risks and the updated 
Mulpha Group’s Top 15 Enterprise Risk Register, as 

in risk exposures and any emergent or new risks/
opportunities, at the ARMC meetings held on 26 
February 2020, 26 August 2020 and 23 February 
2021.

(f) Prepared and tabled for the ARMC’s approval, 
the internal audit plan for 2021 which covered key 
business and operational units within the Group, 
at the ARMC meeting held on 25 November 2020. 
The 2021 audit plan addressed the key themes of 
asset stewardship, operational efficiency, crisis 
management, partnerships, internal control and 
compliance. The 3-year rolling internal audit plan 
which provided an indication of those key risk areas 
and business operations to be reviewed by the 
IARMD in the 2021-2023 triennium, was also tabled 
for the ARMC’s approval, at the ARMC meeting held 
on 25 November 2020.

(g) Prepared and tabled for the ARMC’s approval, 
the risk management plan for 2021 at the ARMC 
meeting held on 25 November 2020. The risk 
management activities to be undertaken in 2021 
include ongoing management and reporting of 

review of divisional risk registers maintained by 
Management; analysis, trending and reporting 
of material business risks and the Group’s risk 

operational activities from a risk management 
perspective (through the risk-based internal audit 
plan).

(h) Prepared and tabled the Statement on Risk 
Management and Internal Control for inclusion in 
the 2020 Annual Report, at the ARMC meeting held 
on 23 February 2021.

In February 2020, the ARMC carried out an evaluation 
of the effectiveness of the internal audit function in 

adequacy of IARMD’s scope, its functions, resources, 
authority and independence, as well as the competency 

tabled at the ARMC meeting held on 26 February 2020. 

been operating satisfactorily. 

In February 2021, the ARMC also undertook an 
evaluation of the effectiveness of the internal audit 

mentioned above. The results of the evaluation were 
tabled at the ARMC meeting held on 23 February 2021. 

operate satisfactorily. 

The costs incurred by IARMD in discharging its functions 

December 2020 amounted to RM463,497.

AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT
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STATEMENT ON RISK MANAGEMENT
AND INTERNAL CONTROL

INTRODUCTION

Pursuant to Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa 
Securities and Principle B of the MCCG 2017, the Board 
affirms its commitment to maintaining a sound risk 
management framework and internal control system that 
safeguards shareholders’ investment and the Group’s 
assets.

Having regard to this, and the requirements included in 
the Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control 
– Guidelines for Directors of Listed Issuers, the Board 
makes the following disclosures in accordance with 
Paragraph 15.26(b) of the Listing Requirements for the 

The Board acknowledges its responsibility for establishing 
and maintaining a sound system of risk management 
and internal control. This encompasses the approval 
and review of the Group’s risk management strategy, 
risk appetite and policy, and internal audit programme. 
The Board is assisted in this function by the ARMC, as a 
delegated sub-committee.

The Board recognises that the system is designed to 
mitigate rather than to eliminate risks or events which 

business objectives and strategies. Accordingly, such 
systems can only provide reasonable but not absolute 
assurance against any material misstatement, loss or 
fraud.

The Group’s system of risk management and internal 
control comprises key control activities and oversight 
mechanisms concerning governance, risk management, 
financial, operational, strategic, compliance and 
regulatory matters. At all times, the Group conducts its 
operations in accordance with the Board’s mandate for 

of organisational strategy and achievement of business 
objectives.

To this end, the system of risk management and internal 
control acts to protect shareholders’ investment, the 
Group’s assets and reputation, and the health and safety 
of workers and customers; as well as safeguarding 
against material misstatement, loss and fraud.

Senior management and the ARMC review the adequacy, 
appropriateness and integrity of the system of risk 
management and internal control employed across the 

ARMC concluded that the Group’s risk management and 
internal control activities remain appropriate, and that 

charged with governance, and that the Group’s material 
business risks are being properly managed.

All internal control and risk management matters that 
warrant further scrutiny or the attention of the Board are 
escalated as and when appropriate by the Chairman of 
the ARMC and/or executive management. Minutes of all 
ARMC meetings are circulated to the full Board, and the 
Chairman of the ARMC reports to the Board after each 
ARMC meeting.

RISK MANAGEMENT

Risk management is considered an integral part of the 
Group’s business operations and a key management 
capability.

In pursuing its strategy, the Group has established an 
Enterprise Risk Management (“ERM”) Framework 
encompassing a group-wide risk policy and appetite 
statement, roles and responsibilities for the oversight and 
management of risk, and formalised risk management 
and reporting processes.

The Group’s ERM Framework aligns with the Standard 

Guidelines.

The Group has adopted a decentralised approach to 
risk management, whereby individual Risk Management 
Units (“RMUs”) led by a Head of Division are responsible 
for the systematic identification, assessment and 
management of risk within their respective business 

monitoring of risk is conducted in accordance with the 
Group’s risk management methodology, as approved by 
the Board.

In addition to the day-to-day management of risk as 
part of business as usual activities, RMUs are required 
to formally profile their risk environment on a semi-
annual basis. This is achieved through the completion 
of a detailed risk register that captures risk items, their 
classification and description, risk ratings, mitigating 
controls and any action plans and responsible owner(s).

RMU risk registers are consolidated and reviewed by 
the IARMD, which produces an Enterprise Risk Report 
articulating the Group’s material business risks and risk 

new or emergent exposures.

The Enterprise Risk Report is tabled at the Mulpha Group 
Risk Management Committee, a management committee 
chaired by the CEO, for discussion prior to being 
escalated to the ARMC and Board.
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STATEMENT ON RISK MANAGEMENT
AND INTERNAL CONTROL
(cont’d)

INTERNAL AUDIT

The IARMD is responsible for the independent appraisal 
of the Group’s system of risk management and internal 
control.

Led by the Group Internal Audit & Risk Manager, the 
IARMD reports to the ARMC Chairman and provides the 

and efficiency of risk management, control and 
governance processes employed across the Group. To 
assist Management, the IARMD also provides insight and 
recommendations on business process improvement and 
the management of material business risks.

The IARMD conducts audit engagements as part of 
a Board approved programme of work, comprising 
risk advisory and assurance services. The primary 
responsibility of the IARMD is to provide the Board 
with assurance that the internal control system 
and risk management framework of the Group are 

improvement opportunities are identified, the IARMD 
agrees corrective actions with Management and tracks 
these through to completion. The outcome of each audit 
engagement and the status of corrective actions are 
reported to the ARMC regularly.

projects. Areas of focus in 2020 included the review 
of key financial and operating controls operating 
within Norwest Marketown, Bimbadgen and Norwest 
Developments. Additionally, a follow-up review of the 
Group’s Information Technology General Controls was 
also undertaken.

KEY ELEMENTS OF INTERNAL CONTROL

Other key elements of the Group’s internal control system 

 Clearly defined roles and responsibilities, 
organisation structure and appropriate delegated 
authority limits approved by the Board for both the 
Board sub-committees and Management.

 Operational policies and procedures, which are 
updated as and when required.

employees and stakeholders with confidential 
reporting channels to escalate suspected 
inappropriate behaviour or misconduct relating to 
fraud, bribery and/or corruption.

address and report on any actual or potential 

 Reporting systems are in place that provide 
Directors and senior management with suitable, 

and strategic information. Comprehensive board 
papers are prepared by senior management 
and circulated to Directors prior to each Board/
Committee meeting; with monthly management 
meetings held to discuss business performance and 
to formulate action plans.

 Annual business plans and budgets are prepared 
by individual entities and business units within 
the Group. Actual performance is monitored 

 The design and operating effectiveness of key 
internal controls is periodically assessed by the 

remedial action plans are developed in consultation 
with Management.

controls as part of the Group’s bi-annual enterprise 
risk reporting process.

SCOPE AND ATTESTATION

This Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control 
does not extend to any associated companies, as the 
Group does not have management control over their 
operations.

The Board has received assurance from the CEO 
and the Executive General Manager, Finance that the 
Group’s risk management and internal controls system 

aspects.

Pursuant to Paragraph 15.23 of the Listing Requirements, 
the External Auditors have reviewed this Statement for 
inclusion in the 2020 Annual Report, and have reported 
to the Board that nothing came to their attention that 
would suggest this Statement has not been prepared, 
in all material aspects, with the disclosures required 
under paragraphs 41 and 42 of the Statement on Risk 
Management and Internal Control – Guidelines for 
Directors of Listed Issuers.

2021.
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Established in 1986, Sanctuary Cove was the pioneer of its kind in Australia, offering a unique 
resort lifestyle with facilities such as two championship golf courses, marina, retail and F&B 
precinct, InterContinental Sanctuary Cove Resort, 24-hour active land and water security.

SANCTUARY COVE

OUR
COMMITMENT 
TO BUSINESS 

SUSTAINABILITY
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Sustainability remains an integral part of Mulpha’s global corporate strategy and culture. As an organisation that is 
focused on creating long-term and robust value growth for our shareholders and diverse stakeholders, we have and 
will continue to endeavor towards embracing the tenets of sustainability throughout our value chain in a tangible and 
meaningful manner.

Uphold high levels of
corporate governance

excellence and
ethical behaviour

throughout the
organisation

Streamline policies,
processes and

internal controls and
strengthen compliance

with the appropriate
laws and

regulations

Extend local
and international
corporate best
practices to all

business partners

These focus areas help guide our sustainability agenda as we draw up and execute strategies that are aligned to the key 
pillars of marketplace, workplace, community and environment. Our role as a real estate and hospitality investor remains 
front and centre of our sustainability goals, our business strategy and the needs and considerations of our stakeholders.

SUSTAINABILITY
STATEMENT
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SUSTAINABILITY
STATEMENT

(cont’d)

In view of the unprecedented challenges and changes brought about by the COVID-19 pandemic, our key sustainable 

Protecting our stakeholders’ health
& welfare

Safeguard business integrity and
viability 

Maintain commitment towards SEEDS

Contributing positively towards our
development communities & society

REPORTING SCOPE AND GUIDELINES

Our Sustainability Statement is prepared in accordance with the Sustainability Reporting Guide 2nd Edition issued by 
Bursa Securities as required under the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities [Paragraph 29, Part A of 
Appendix 9C of the Main Market Listing Requirements (supplemented by Practice Note 9)]. This statement covers our 
sustainability disclosure for Mulpha’s businesses in Malaysia, as well as some overseas operations, for the period of 
1 January to 31 December 2020. In this statement, we present our approach to sustainability, report on new initiatives 

and Environment. 

GOVERNANCE

In line with our commitment to sustainability, we have put in place a set of policies and procedures to manage 
sustainability at Mulpha. These processes help ensure our compliance with all regulatory requirements in every country 
of operations, where we strive not just to meet, but to exceed international standards and industry guidelines.

The sustainability function at Mulpha is helmed by the Group CEO, who oversees the Sustainability Committee which 
was established in 2019. The following represents the governing structure of sustainability at Mulpha and the respective 

Legal Finance Human
Resources

Leisure Farm
Resort

Treasury
& Operations

Group CEO

 Sustainability Committee Sustainability Committee

The Sustainability Committee will meet quarterly to discuss, evaluate and implement sustainability related initiatives 

responsibility, environmental, complaints, and social matters, as well as sustainability reporting disclosures within the 
Annual Report.
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The committee is responsible for advising and engaging the Group CEO on business strategies and initiatives in 
relation to sustainability and have taken on the role of establishing a comprehensive enterprise-wide risk management 
framework for the Group. They are also tasked with establishing a Sustainability Policy for the Group and will provide 
recommendations to the Group CEO on the adoption, implementation, and monitoring of sustainability policies, including 

SUSTAINABILITY COMMITTMENT

Leisure Farm Resort (“Leisure Farm”), Mulpha International Bhd’s flagship project in Gelang Patah, 

Johor, is involved in a variety of environmental and energy conservationist efforts. Leisure Farm is built 

upon the SEEDS philosophy of Sustainability, Energy, Environment, Design and Security to offer 

eco-living at its best. From preserving the eco-system and biodiversity to the usage of recyclable 

materials wherever possible, every aspect of the development is designed for sustainability with minimal 

impact on the local ecology. 

In the newly completed Residensi Bayou, the solar hot water system is manufactured from 100% 

recyclable materials and helps to save electricity. The homes in Bayou Creek have adopted green 

design elements – an indoor courtyard that enhances ventilation and provides natural lighting to reduce 

the usage of artificial sources. The homes are also fitted with energy-saving devices such as an inverter 

air-conditioning system and a low voltage water heating system. Bayou Water Village integrates a 

heat dissipating roof system to reduce dependency on artificial energy and uses low volatile organic 

compound (VOC) emulsion paint which is environmentally friendly. 

Special designated green areas such as Canal Park, Kayu Manis Orchard and the Mangrove wetlands 

ensure that the flora and fauna growth are maintained within the development.

Leisure Farm is committed to sustainable development and principles. In meeting these objectives, 

the key points of our strategy are:

• To uphold Leisure Farm’s SEEDS (Sustainability, Energy, Environment, Design and Security) philosophy 

 to offer eco-living at its best.

• Actively promote and regulate recycling amongst Residents, Staff, and other Stakeholders in 

 Leisure Farm.

• To preserve the eco-system and biodiversity by using recyclable materials wherever possible.

• To design homes with minimal impact to the environment by utilisation of natural ventilation and 

 lighting and usage of rainwater harvesting systems.

• Selection and usage of construction materials and fixtures that are environmentally friendly 

 and recyclable.

• To nurture and maintain the surrounding flora and fauna growth. 

• Continuously reviewing our environmental aspects and impacts.

• Meeting or exceeding all applicable environmental legislation.

SUSTAINABILITY
STATEMENT
(cont’d)
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The committee, which was set up in November 2019, 

employee and productivity management; (ii) drafting, 
designing and implementation of policies driven by 
Section 17A of the Malaysian Anti-Corruption Commission 
(Amendment) Act 2018 (“MACC Act”).

As an international investment holding company with 
multiple global interests, a strong code of conduct is 
key to building trust with our multiple stakeholders 

premium on ethical standards of behaviour, championing 
integrity in all our dealings.

Our Code of Conduct outlines the expected behaviour 
of all our employees across all our global operations, 

employees to familiarise themselves with this Code of 
Conduct as well as our corporate compliance policies, 

Legal and Regulatory 
Compliance

Usage of 
Company Assets

Child and Forced 
Labour

Company Policies and 
Work Procedures

Anti-corruption 
Practices

Health, Safety and
Environmental matters

 and 
 of Interest

Accurate Reporting 
and Record Keeping

SUSTAINABILITY
STATEMENT

(cont’d)

Mulpha ensures an anti-discriminatory work environment. 
As such, we do not tolerate any forms of discrimination, 
including gender, age, physical characteristics, race, 
religion, political beliefs, social status and disability.

Anti-Corruption

place systems, policies and procedures related to anti-

up a new Gift and Entertainment Policy. In addition, we 
have also put in place a program to communicate to 
our stakeholders of Mulpha’s adherence to the new 
legislation. During the course of the year, Mulpha also 

compliance with the law.

any inappropriate behaviour or misconduct, especially 
in relation to fraud, corrupt practices, abuse or bribery 
involving the Company’s resources.

issues. In accordance with the policy, whistleblowers are 

and fair resolution of all reported matters.

of the need to keep strong oversight over environmental, 
social and economic risks that could affect the 
sustainability of our business. The risks under our review 
include financial risks, supply chain, human capital, 
employee rights, environmental risks, natural resources, 
climate change, and regulations related to real estate, 

Mulpha has put in place appropriate risk management 
strategies and internal control measures that are outlined 

reviews and situational analyses to monitor and devise 
mitigation methods and the best ways to adapt to such 

the local environment, resources and waste disposal, 
and enhanced our corporate social responsibility and 
stakeholder engagement initiatives.
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STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT

At Mulpha, we acknowledge the importance of engaging our stakeholders in all aspects of our operations and 
activities, both locally and on the global front. In this regard, we constantly strive to strengthen our involvement with our 
stakeholders, enhancing sustainable value for the longer term.

Internal Stakeholders

 Employees
 Investors

 Customers/Residents
 Government/State Councils
 Communities
 Customers
 Suppliers
 Banks/Financiers

Stakeholder Group Frequency

Employees
 Employee dialogue
 Employee satisfaction surveys

 Annually
 Annually
 Annually

 Employee empowerment
 Employee motivation

Customers/
Tenants/Residents

 Quality delivery

 Facilities management
 Satisfaction surveys
 Events and engagement 

programmes

 At project 
completion

 Project cycle
 Daily
 Annually
 Annually

 Improved customer experience
 Building relationships

Shareholders/
Investors/Analysts

 Annual general meetings
 Financial results and 

announcements
 Quarterly reports

 Annually
 Quarterly
 Quarterly

 ESG risks and opportunities
 Transparency
 High-quality assets

Communities  Local partnerships 
 Involvement in the community
 Infrastructure improvements
 Job opportunities
 Community events
 Donations and sponsorships

 Ad-hoc
 Annually

 Community involvement
 Community support
 Community relationships
 Community resources

Government/
State Councils

 Compliance reporting
 Sustainable building developments
 Regular meetings especially during 

approval processes

 Annually
 Ad-hoc
 Regular

 Compliance
 Collaborations

Supply Chain  One-to-one meetings

 Supplier evaluations including events, 
meetings and training programmes

 Ad-hoc  Business relationships
 Development opportunities

Banks/Financiers  Face-to-face meetings
 Annual and quarterly reports

 Ad-hoc
 Annually

 Interest and foreign exchange risk 
management

 Compliance with debt covenants
 New acquisitions and transactions

SUSTAINABILITY
STATEMENT
(cont’d)
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MATERIALITY MATTERS

Mulpha’s materiality matters weigh various issues and concerns of our key stakeholders, which have been incorporated 
into our sustainability strategies. Regular global materiality assessments are conducted to evaluate existing local and 
international frameworks, standards and ratings that are of interest to our key stakeholder groups.

Evaluate local 
and international 

sustainability 
frameworks, 

standards and 
ratings  

Identify issues 
that represent the 

interests of our 
key stakeholder 

groups

Review the 
outcomes of 
stakeholder 
engagement 

efforts on 
sustainability 

issues 

Gather feedback 
from senior 

management on 
issues relevant to 
their respective 

areas  

Prioritise 
materiality 
matters for 

incorporation into 
our strategy and 

disclosure 

Our engagement activities and impacts on our key stakeholder groups are reviewed from time to time to enable us to 
make more strategic business decisions and to allocate priorities. 

MARKETPLACE WORKPLACE COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT

 Managing Risks
 Buying Local
 Business Ethics
  Quality Products and 
Services

  Customer/Resident 
Satisfaction

 Customer/Resident Privacy

 
  Occupational Safety and 
Health (“OSH”)

 Responsible Operations
 Employee Engagement
  Career Development and 
Training

Building communities  Green Building 
 Environmental Compliance
 Biodiversity
 Waste
 Energy
 Water
 Air Emissions

SUSTAINABILITY
STATEMENT

(cont’d)
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SUSTAINABILITY
STATEMENT
(cont’d)

The understanding and prioritising of key impacts, risks and opportunities is an ongoing process. The following 
materiality matrix displays the relevancy of the above-mentioned materiality issues to Mulpha as well as its importance 
to our stakeholders. It remains mostly unchanged from 2018.

Product Quality

OSH complianceResponsible operations

Customer satisfaction

Business ethics

Energy

TrainingEmployee benefits

Career developmentWaste

Water

Air emissions

Customer privacy

Biodiversity

Building communities

Buying local
Green buildings

RELEVANCE TO MULPHA

IM
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R
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N
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E 
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K
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SUSTAINABILITY
STATEMENT

(cont’d)

MARKETPLACE

Mulpha will continue to balance its commercial 
objectives with its social responsibilities by maintaining 
and promoting fair and ethical business best practices 

nurturing a more transparent and vibrant marketplace that 
can help facilitate post-pandemic economic recovery. 

Local Supply Chain

One of Mulpha’s strengths is its network of local 
contractors, suppliers and manufacturers that have been 

more important than ever to support and rely on our local 
supply chain to ensure there is minimal disruption to our 

local suppliers, we may be able to generate a positive 

compromise on our responsibility towards progressive 
business practices like environmental conservatism, 

our business partners and suppliers to embrace the same 
ideals.

Quality Products and Services

Mulpha’s strong and positive track record has been built 

able to generate strong returns on our investments from 
a wide range of businesses because we can deliver the 
highest levels of product and service quality from these 

with the brightest and most knowledgeable partners in the 
respective sectors.

Similar to previous years, our investment portfolio has 
again outshined the competition by winning awards and 
gaining recognition from the marketplace in relation to 
superior product or services quality.

As a case in point, Mulpha was named the Regional 
th Australian Export 

Awards (2020) for the redevelopment, repositioning and 
relaunch of Hayman Island after it was devastated by 
cyclones. This project has also been recognised by the 
industry as a new benchmark for service quality in luxury 
resort travel.

Another example is the use of cross laminated timber 
(CLT) in the upcoming Bond commercial tower located in 
Norwest, Sydney.

At Mulpha, we believe that it is the entire experiential 
journey our customers have with our organisation that 

beginning of our engagement with our customers, to the 
delivery of our products and services and beyond, we are 
mindful towards keeping our customers delighted every 
step of the way.

Naturally, the products and services that we provide to 
our customers must also be able to surpass expectations. 

delivery are critical customer satisfaction indicators. In 
addition, we also strive to provide value added hospitality 
services, which among others include on-demand 
housekeeping, in-house masseurs and other property 
related professional service for selected properties.

Our frontline teams are well trained to respond 
to questions and concerns when engaging with 
our customers. For example, one of our signature 
developments, Leisure Farm, features a One-Stop-Centre 
(OSC) that serves as a focal point for residents to provide 
any feedback, enquiries and complaints while functioning 
as an administrative centre for payment of maintenance 

to any of the queries or services required within one to 
two working days. Many of our residents have utilised 
the OSC and we have found it to be a platform that has 
contributed to higher levels of customer satisfaction and 
happiness within the community. 

Business ethics and governance is of utmost importance 
to the Group and we take great pride in ensuring that our 
business process, code of conduct, code of ethics are 
well understood, adhered to and communicated to all 
stakeholders.

we have updated existing and put in place new anti-
bribery and anti-corruption polices to ensure we are 
well in compliance with the legislative requirements. In 
addition, we also encourage our suppliers and vendors 
to strictly comply with this change and we take pride in 
acknowledging their commitment to our high ethical 
standards.
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SUSTAINABILITY
STATEMENT
(cont’d)

WORKPLACE

The competency of our employees is a key driver of 
Mulpha’s continued growth and success. As such, our 
recruitment process has been developed to attract the 
best talents who are also aligned with our core believe 
system, our goals and our business objectives.

In attracting people with the right skill-set and mind-

backed by a progressive talent development program. 
Our work culture is performance driven and this has 
been inculcated as part of the Mulpha family culture and 
believe system.

As for our headcount for the year under review, our 
headcount in Malaysia was marginally reduced to 59 
from 64 in the previous corresponding year. As for our 
Australian operations, total headcount stood at 1,113 as 
at 31 December 2020, down from 1,284 in 2019. This 
decline was due to the closure of all three hotels in 
Australia for the period between three and six months. As 

without pay for a period of time, or have them work based 
on reduced days or hours.

As an equal opportunity employer, Mulpha in Malaysia is 
committed in providing employment to a diverse group 
of employees, representing every aspect of race, gender 
and age group. In terms of racial background for our 
Malaysian operations, the majority remains those who 
are of ethnic-Chinese (54%), followed by ethnic-Indians 
at 21% and Bumiputera at 21%. Others at 4%. In terms of 
gender, the male employees make up 33% while female 
accounts for 67%.

Number of
Staff by
Gender

Male
33%

Female
67%

Ethnicity Chinese
54%

Indian
21%

Bumiputera
21%

Others
4%

& Safety Policy, which covers all aspects of our value 
chain and is constantly updated, monitored, audited and 
reviewed so that the latest and most up to date practices 
and processes are in place.

This policy was put into action from the very start of the 

all our managers responsible and accountable for their 

also provided additional support to assist our managers 
to carry out their responsibilities in an earnest and 
dedicated manner. At the same time, no expenses nor 
effort were spared in putting in place the necessary 
SOPs and monitoring systems throughout our business 
operations.

throughout our operations in adherence to the call for 
social distancing. In order to ensure minimal disruptions 
to our operations, we utilised video-conferencing 
technologies frequently.

The COVID-19 pandemic requires our organisation 
to always be alert and vigilant in safeguarding our 
employees and our stakeholders. In achieving this, 
Mulpha has put in place a platform to encourage active 
participation, two-way communication and cooperation of 
not only our employees but also all our stakeholders. Our 
goal is to constantly improve, promote and develop our 
approach towards health and safety at work.
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SUSTAINABILITY
STATEMENT

(cont’d)

Employees at Mulpha are evaluated and compensated 
based on their Key Performance Indicators as well as 
their capabilities or character in terms of their contribution 
to the Company. A competitive remuneration package 
is provided based on their performance evaluation and 
scoring system.

 Health Coverage
 Dental Coverage
 Insurance
 Travel Allowance
 Professional Society Membership
 Employee Service Award
 Education Assistance
 Study Leave
 Employee Discounts
 Maternity and Paternity Leave

have been instrumental in the Company’s performance 
and growth over the years.

Training is an integral part of Mulpha’s strategy to provide 
its employees with the right tools, knowledge, learning 
and on-the-job training to enable them to carry out their 

The Group’s training programme starts from day one 
in the form of an Induction Programme where all new 
employees are required to attend. Subsequently, the 
Human Resources Department carries out a series of 

year.

Due the COVID-19 pandemic situation, much of the 
training programmes for the year under review were 
conducted via distance learning and e-platforms. Despite 
the pandemic, Mulpha spent over RM204,000 on training 
initiatives.

The down-time period brought about by movement 
control or lockdowns also provided our employees with 
a great opportunity to learn, re-learn, re-skill or even to 

traditional roles. This has helped our employees to be 
better prepared in today’s challenging environment and 
for their own career advancement.

At Mulpha, we are conscious of the need to maintain 

diversity within our workforce which comprises a mix 

regardless of race, caste, national origin, religion, marital 
status, union membership, disability, social standings or 

business activities and in dealing with our esteemed 
employees.

platforms, both informal and formal, online and face-to-
face. Physical face-to-face engagements were kept to 
a minimal in 2020 and were replaced by meetings via 
online platforms. 

COMMUNITY

Mulpha has remained committed to contributing 
back to our society. Predicated on the philosophy of 
“Charity Begins at Home”, our community outreach and 
enrichment programmes have always centred on the 
communities where we operate in.

Due to COVID-19, our engagement with the community 
during the course of the year was limited. Nevertheless, 
as an organisation, we have contributed in cash or in kind 
to various charities and causes throughout Johor, where 
our development Leisure Farm is located. 

ENVIRONMENT

As an investor in the real estate and hospitality sectors, 
Mulpha embraces the need to reduce our environmental 
footprint generated from our operations. In achieving 
this, we have integrated environmental conservatism and 
protection aspects into our operational processes and 

our developments that are not only ‘green’ but can also 
create value for our customers and other stakeholders.
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SUSTAINABILITY
STATEMENT
(cont’d)

In 2020, one of our notable initiatives in safeguarding our 
environment was the relocation of some 50 trees that 
would be required to be cut down for a road widening 
project. Mulpha took the initiative to save these trees by 
moving them to our compound at our own cost.

Mulpha has deployed innovative concepts and tools 
to help minimise the environmental impact of our 

Sustainability, Energy, Environment, Design and Security 
(SEEDS) philosophy, which helps us to achieve green 
building status for our developments. Based on the 
positive reception of these projects from our customers 
and stakeholders, we will continue to promote the 
principles of environmentally friendly buildings and 
developments in our future undertakings and portfolio.

Environmental Compliance

As environmental issues are well covered by both the 
Malaysian Environmental Quality Act 1974 and the 
Australian Environmental Protection Act 1994, Mulpha 
requires all our contractors to comply with the same 
legislative requirements.

and conducive for our visitors and contractors.

Through the promotion of a positive safety culture and 
regulatory compliance espoused by this policy, Mulpha 
is pleased to report that there has been no breach in 
compliance to all applicable environmental acts and 
regulations for the year under review.

For the year under review, we are pleased to inform 
that with the stringent policy in place, there has not 
been any breach of compliance to any legislative acts or 
regulations.

Mulpha has always strived to conserve the natural 
environment as much as possible. Our efforts to 
maintain biodiversity is seen at Leisure Farm Resort – 
a development whereby some 24% of space remains 
green, comprising parks, camping grounds and orchards 
bearing fruits and vegetables. Our residents, the local 

fauna that we have protected. In addition, tree shades 

spaces, while 15% of open space is represented by 
canals and ponds.

For our Sanctuary Cove Marina project in Australia, we 
continue to provide undivided support for the Marine 
Industries Environmental Clean Marina Program. Our 
project has also kept its International Clean Marina Level 
4 Accreditation for the year 2020. The area is maintained 
together with the community of Sanctuary Cove and 
currently has a decent population of kangaroos too with a 
total population of more than 350.

Mulpha has been increasing our recycling initiatives 
during the pandemic to extend the life cycle of the 
materials that are used, both in our business operations 
and development activities.

At Residensi Bayou at Leisure Farm Resort, our design 

materials and 30% of regional materials at cost. In 
addition, the Green Building Index has also been used 
in our building and operations requirements. These 
initiatives are in accordance with our commitment to 
reduce wastage of materials and to encourage the 
deployment of environmentally-friendly materials for our 
projects and development.

In Australia, Transport House has a waste management 

of more than AUD1.00 per kilogram, the cost of waste 
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 Analysis of electricity consumption for all our hotels in 
Australia;

 Adoption and deployment of Solar Photovoltaic 
Panels at our development;

 Using natural light and ventilation for our building 
designs and development; and

especially in relation to downtime for machinery and 
equipment.

have adopted water-saving initiatives in all our projects, 
both in Malaysia and Australia. In Malaysia, our rainwater 

harvesting system in Residensi Bayou and our various 
villa projects continue to minimise water usage and save 

purposes of water plants and trees at Leisure Farm Resort. 

Global warming and ozone depletion are continuous 
challenges the world is facing today. At Mulpha, we are 
very well aware of these issues and are in the forefront 
of change behaviour when it comes to protecting the 

carried out is the complete phase out of ozone depleting 
gas HCFC-22 in the air conditioning units in our properties.

For our Norwest Marketown Shopping Centre, we are 
now deploying 410A gas for our air conditioning system 

the previously used R-22 gas. In addition, 410A gas does 
not contain Freon, which is not only a key compound in 
ozone depletion but carcinogenic.



Experience the pinnacle of Hayman Island with its most exclusive residence: the Three 
Bedroom Hayman Beach House. The private estate is nestled on the Hayman beachfront 
with unrivalled, unobstructed views of the Coral Sea.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

HAYMAN ISLAND
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DIRECTORS’ 
REPORT
for the year ended 31 December 2020 

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

ULTIMATE HOLDING COMPANY

SUBSIDIARIES

RESULTS

Group Company
RM’000 RM’000

RESERVES AND PROVISIONS

DIVIDENDS 

DIRECTORS OF THE COMPANY
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DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN SHARES

 Number of ordinary shares 

The Company
At

1.1.2020 Acquired Sold
 At

31.12.2020

Direct interest

Deemed interest

DIRECTORS’ BENEFITS

ISSUE OF SHARES AND DEBENTURES

TREASURY SHARES

OPTIONS GRANTED OVER UNISSUED SHARES 

DIRECTORS’ 
REPORT

for the year ended 31 December 2020
(cont’d) 
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INDEMNITY AND INSURANCE COSTS

QUALIFICATION OF SUBSIDIARIES’ FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

OTHER STATUTORY INFORMATION

DIRECTORS’ 
REPORT
for the year ended 31 December 2020
(cont’d) 
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SIGNIFICANT EVENT

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

AUDITORS 

Lee Seng Huang
Director

Lee Eng Leong
Director

DIRECTORS’ 
REPORT

for the year ended 31 December 2020
(cont’d) 



MULPHA INTERNATIONAL BHD74

 Group  Company
Note 2020 2019 2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Assets
1,123,445 32 58

14,269 -
5 1,199,693 -

- 1,615,277
119,043 15,622

8 55,530 -
575,784 1,043

5,086 5,057
2,129 -

603,341 -
44,588 559,705
14,430 -

- -

Total non-current assets 3,757,338 2,196,736

806,135 -
- -

230,490 238,995
19,496 37

161,200 -
15,505 -

296,566 246

 1,529,392 239,278
79,839 -

Total current assets 1,609,231 239,278

Total assets 5,366,569 2,436,014

STATEMENTS OF 
FINANCIAL POSITION
as at 31 December 2020
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 Group  Company
Note 2020 2019 2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Equity
2,036,698 2,036,698

Treasury shares - -
127,417 107
810,908 304,672

Total equity attributable to owners of  
the Company 2,975,023 2,341,477

Non-controlling interests 22,761 -

Total equity 2,997,784 2,341,477

Liabilities
468,323 -

47,909 -
6,828 -

16,017 -
6,911 -

60,007 -

Total non-current liabilities 605,995 -

1,506,850 93,003
3,490 -

176,834 884
43,345 -
5,451 650

26,820 -

Total current liabilities 1,762,790 94,537

Total liabilities 2,368,785 94,537

Total equity and liabilities 5,366,569 2,436,014

STATEMENTS OF 
FINANCIAL POSITION

as at 31 December 2020
(cont’d) 
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 Group  Company
Note 2020 2019 2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

617,374 17,329
112,723 49,941

(178,388) -
(45,694) -

(214,102) (1,015)
(55,575) (26)

(6,793) -
(216,784) (7,500)

Results from operating activities 12,761 58,729
(69,092) (3,966)
(13,076) -

(9,471) -

(78,878) 54,763
21,749 (2,176)

(57,129) 52,587

(13,710) -

(13,710) -

STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND 
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
for the year ended 31 December 2020
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 Group  Company
Note 2020 2019 2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

- -

180,657 -

(24) -

180,633 -

 
for the year 166,923 -

 
for the year 109,794 52,587

(58,366) 52,587
1,237 -

(57,129) 52,587

107,403 52,587
2,391 -

 
for the year 109,794 52,587

Loss per ordinary share (sen) (18.27)

STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND 
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

for the year ended 31 December 2020
(cont’d) 
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 Non-distributable Distributable
Share

capital
Other

reserve
Treasury

shares
Retained
earnings

Total
equity

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Company
At 1 January 2019

 

At 31 December 2019/ 
1 January 2020

 

At 31 December 2020 2,036,698 107 - 304,672 2,341,477

Note 20 Note 21 Note 20

STATEMENT OF 
CHANGES IN EQUITY
for the year ended 31 December 2020
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 Group  Company
Note 2020  2019 2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

(78,878) 54,763

943 -
5 13,279 -

(177) (17,329)

- -

2,293 -

6,117 -

- -
4,500  -

associate - -

subsidiaries - 182
69,092 3,966

(25,511) (15,709)
10,235 -

5 1,975 -
5 - -

securities (91) -
(166) (34,125)

2,704 -
- -
- -

49,400 26
5,949 -

63 -
69 -

24,481 -
1,889 -

STATEMENTS OF
CASH FLOWS 

for the year ended 31 December 2020
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 Group  Company
Note 2020  2019 2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

- -

3,471 -
- -

13,076 -
8 9,471 -

- -

 
in working capital 114,184 (8,226)

15,178 -
492 -

165,384 27
16,920 9

404 -
14,323 (1,611)
9,343 -
1,530 -

- (4,547)

Cash generated from/(used in) operations 337,758 (14,348)
(69,100) (3,966)
15,538 13,044

(56,241) (2,421)
(29,681) -

Net cash from/(used in) operating activities 198,274 (7,691)

(92,948) -
5 (59,450) -
5 (21,932) -

- -
(4,455) -

8 (70) -
8 (3,857) -

- -
- -

STATEMENTS OF
CASH FLOWS 
for the year ended 31 December 2020
(cont’d) 
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 Group  Company
Note 2020  2019 2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

10,502 -

26 -
- -

2,090 -
- -

177 1,845
 

9,764 -

Net cash (used in)/from investing activities (160,153) 1,845

subsidiaries (528) -
(3,270) -
(1,627) -

(102,695) 5,000

(108,120) 5,000

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and  
cash equivalents (69,999) (846)

 
11,049 -

318,310 (911)

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 259,360 (1,757)

STATEMENTS OF
CASH FLOWS 

for the year ended 31 December 2020
(cont’d) 
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Cash and cash equivalents

 Group  Company
Note 2020  2019 2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

136,645 246
Deposits 159,921 -

296,566 246
(34,140) -
(3,066)  (2,003)

259,360 (1,757)

 Group  Company
Note 2020  2019 2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Included in net cash from operating 
activities

2,946 -

activities
3,270 -

6,216 -

STATEMENTS OF
CASH FLOWS 
for the year ended 31 December 2020
(cont’d) 
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1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

 (a) Statement of compliance 

 

2020

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(cont’d) 
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1. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Cont’d)

 (a) Statement of compliance (Cont’d) 

2022 

*

*

2023
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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1. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Cont’d)

 (b) Basis of measurement

 (c) Functional and presentation currencies

 (d) Use of estimates and judgements
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NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(cont’d) 

88

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 (a) Basis of consolidation

  (i) Subsidiaries

  (ii) Business combinations

   
   
   

   

  (iii) Acquisitions of non-controlling interests
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(cont’d) 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

 (a) Basis of consolidation (Cont’d)

  (iv) Loss of control

  (v) Associates
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NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(cont’d) 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

 (a) Basis of consolidation (Cont’d)

  (v) Associates (Cont’d)

  (vi) Joint arrangements

   

   

  (vii) Non-controlling interests

  (viii) Transactions eliminated on consolidation
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NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

(cont’d) 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

 (b) Foreign currency

  (i) Foreign currency transactions

   

  (ii) Operations denominated in functional currencies other than Ringgit Malaysia
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NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(cont’d) 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

 (c) Financial instruments

  (i) Recognition and initial measurement

  (ii) Financial instrument categories and subsequent measurement 

   Financial assets

   (a) Amortised cost
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

(cont’d) 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

 (c) Financial instruments (Cont’d)

  (ii) Financial instrument categories and subsequent measurement (Cont’d)

   Financial assets (Cont’d)
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NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(cont’d) 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

 (c) Financial instruments (Cont’d)

  (ii) Financial instrument categories and subsequent measurement (Cont’d)

   Financial liabilities

    

   (b) Amortised cost

  (iii) Financial guarantee contracts
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(cont’d) 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

 (c) Financial instruments (Cont’d)

  (iii) Financial guarantee contracts (Cont’d)

   
   

  (iv) Derecognition

 (d) Property, plant and equipment

  (i) Recognition and measurement
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NOTES TO THE
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(cont’d) 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

 (d) Property, plant and equipment (Cont’d)

  (ii) Subsequent costs

  (iii) Depreciation

years
years
years
years

8 years

 (e) Investment in works of art

 (f) Leases
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

 (f) Leases (Cont’d)

 (Cont’d)

   

  (ii) Recognition and initial measurement

   (a)  As a lessee
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NOTES TO THE
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(cont’d) 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

 (f) Leases (Cont’d)

  (ii) Recognition and initial measurement (Cont’d)

   (b)  As a lessor

  (iii) Subsequent measurement

   (a)  As a lessee

   (b)  As a lessor
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NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

(cont’d) 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

 (g) Intangible assets

  (i) Goodwill

  (ii) Amortisation

 (h) Investment property

  (i) Investment property carried at fair value 
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NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(cont’d) 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

 (h) Investment property (Cont’d)

 (Cont’d)

 (i) Inventories 

  (i) Properties held for development 

  (ii) Properties under development

  (iii) Completed properties

  (iv) Others
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

 (j) Contract asset/Contract liability 

 (k) Cash and cash equivalents

 (l) Impairment 

  (i) Financial assets
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NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(cont’d) 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

 (l) Impairment (Cont’d) 

  (i) Financial assets (Cont’d)

  (ii) Other assets

pro rata
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NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

(cont’d) 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

 (l) Impairment (Cont’d) 

  (ii) Other assets (Cont’d) 

 (m) Equity instruments

  (ii) Ordinary shares

  (iii) Repurchase, disposal and reissue of share capital (treasury shares)
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NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(cont’d) 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

 (Cont’d)

  (ii) State plans

 (o) Provisions

 (p) Revenue and other income

  (i) Revenue from contracts with customers

  (ii) Rental income

  (iii)  Government grants 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

 (p) Revenue and other income (Cont’d)

  (iv) Dividend income

  (v) Interest income

  (vi) Management fee income

 (q) Borrowing costs
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NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(cont’d) 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

 (Cont’d)

 (s) Earnings per ordinary share

 (t) Operating segments

 (u) Contingencies

  (i) Contingent liabilities
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(cont’d) 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

 (u) Contingencies (Cont’d)

  (ii) Contingent assets

 (v) Fair value measurements
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NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(cont’d) 
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3. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Note
Land

Land
improvements Buildings

*Plant
and

equipment Aircraft

Capital
work-in- 

progress Total
Group RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Cost

properties

152,087 23,339 967,733 530,846 102,165 89,716 1,865,886
- 719 2,633 4,296 - 85,300 92,948
- - - (194) - (86) (280)
- - - (413) - (2,404) (2,817)

583 (583) (61,877) 101,379 - (39,502) -

- - - - - (10,502) (10,502)

11,938 1,879 71,725 48,107 (1,503) 9,447 141,593

164,608 25,354 980,214 684,021 100,662 131,969 2,086,828
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3. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Cont’d)

Land
Land

improvements Buildings

*Plant
and

equipment Aircraft

Capital
work-in- 

progress Total
Group RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Depreciation and 
impairment loss 
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3. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Cont’d)

Land
Land

improvements Buildings

*Plant
and

equipment Aircraft

Capital
work-in- 

progress Total
Group RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Depreciation and 
impairment loss 
(Cont’d)

- 10,043 195,937 230,730 18,932 - 455,642

7,950 - 150,807 214,902 - 14,299 387,958

7,950 10,043 346,744 445,632 18,932 14,299 843,600
- 7,535 10,199 25,853 5,813 - 49,400
- - - - 5,949 - 5,949
- - - (191) - - (191)
- - (26) (318) - (2,404) (2,748)
- (1,175) 951 10,562 - (10,338) -

637 1,266 28,490 37,271 (557) 266 67,373

- 17,669 221,462 275,243 24,188 - 540,385

8,587 - 164,896 243,566 5,949 1,823 422,998

8,587 17,669 386,358 518,809 30,137 1,823 963,383

Carrying amounts

 

156,021 7,685 593,856 165,212 70,525 130,146 1,123,445
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3. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Cont’d)

*Plant and
equipment

Company RM’000

Cost
1,093

Accumulated depreciation

1,061

Carrying amounts
85

58

32

 3.1 Security

 Group
2020 2019

Note RM’000 RM’000

92,925
4,676

518,331
125,795

70,525
a 124,446

936,698

  Note a
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3. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Cont’d)

 3.2 Impairment

Items
Assumptions 

used

 3.3 Land

 Group
2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000

156,021

8,587
(8,587)

-

156,021

 3.4 Land and building subject to operating lease

 
 Group

2020 2019
RM’000 RM’000

9,348
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3. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Cont’d)

 3.5 Government investment grants received

4. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS
 

2020 2019
Group Note RM’000 RM’000

13,658
3,242

(3,471)
-

(223)
1,063

14,269
 

 
 4.1 Depreciation of right-of-use assets
 

2020 2019
Group RM’000 RM’000

3,471
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4. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS (Cont’d)

 (Cont’d)

 4.4 Impairment loss

Items Assumptions used in 2019

5. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

 Group
2020 2019

Note RM’000 RM’000

1,051,756
59,450
21,932

(13,279)
-
-
-

(1,975)
-

81,809

1,199,693

950,639
249,054

1,199,693
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5. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (Cont’d)

 Group
2020 2019

 Note RM’000 RM’000

1,199,693

5,081
4,776

(41)
(749)

(33,717)

1,175,043

 Group
2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000

61,473

31,345
224
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5. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (Cont’d)

  Group
2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000

44,077
123,394
75,547

243,018

 5.1 Fair value information

 2020  2019
Level 3 Total Level 3 Total

Group RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

959,706 959,706
215,337 215,337

1,175,043 1,175,043
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5. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (Cont’d)

 5.1 Fair value information (Cont’d)

  Level 3 fair value

 Group
2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000

1,028,610
59,450
21,932

-
(1,975)

-
-
-

(1,384)
1,765

(6)
(140)

(1,739)
(13,279)
81,809

1,175,043

Description of valuation technique and inputs 
used

unobservable
inputs

Inter-relationship between 

inputs and fair value 
measurement
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5. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (Cont’d)

 5.1 Fair value information (Cont’d)

  Valuation processes applied by the Group for Level 3 fair value

6. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

 Company
2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000

553,651
1,122,271

1,675,922
(60,645)

1,615,277

 Company
2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000

66,891
182

(6,428)

60,645



ANNUAL REPORT 2020

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

(cont’d) 

119

6. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (Cont’d)

Name of entity

Country of
incorporation/
establishment Principal activities

Proportion of 
ownership

interest Directors [6]

2020 2019
% %

Subsidiaries of Mulpha 
International Bhd.

100 LEL

 100 LEL

100 LEL

 100 LEL

 100 LEL

  100 LEL

100 LEL

100 LEL

 Limited 
100

LEL

 Limited 
100 LEL
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6. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (Cont’d)

Name of entity

Country of
incorporation/
establishment Principal activities

Proportion of 
ownership

interest Directors [6]

2020 2019
% %

Subsidiaries of Leisure 
Farm Corporation 
Sdn. Bhd.

100
TSC

 100
LEL

Subsidiaries of Mulpha 
 Capital Holdings  

Sdn. Bhd.

100 LEL

 
- LEL

100 LEL

Subsidiary of Mulpha 
 Capital Markets  

Sdn. Bhd.

100 LEL

Subsidiary of Mulpha 
 Group Services 

Sdn. Bhd.

 
Limited 

100 LEL
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6. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (Cont’d)

Name of entity

Country of
incorporation/
establishment Principal activities

Proportion of 
ownership

interest Directors [6]

2020 2019
% %

Subsidiaries of Mulpha 
 Australia Limited

 Limited 
100

LEL

 
Limited 

100
LEL

100
LEL

Limited 
100

LEL

 
Limited 

100
LEL

 100
LEL

100
LEL

  
100

LEL

  

 Limited 

100
LEL

 
100

LEL

 
Trust 

100
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6. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (Cont’d)

Name of entity

Country of
incorporation/
establishment Principal activities

Proportion of 
ownership

interest Directors [6]

2020 2019
% %

Subsidiaries of Mulpha 
 Australia Limited 

(cont’d)

 Trustee 100
LEL

100
LEL

 
Limited 

Trustee 100
LEL

Limited 
100 LEL

Limited 
Trustee 100

LEL

Limited 

100

 100
LEL

 
Limited 

100
LEL

Limited 
100 LEL

 100

100
LEL
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6. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (Cont’d)

Name of entity

Country of
incorporation/
establishment Principal activities

Proportion of 
ownership

interest Directors [6]

2020 2019
% %

Subsidiaries of Mulpha 
 Australia Limited 

(cont’d)

100 LEL

100
LEL

Limited 
Trustee 100

LEL

Subsidiaries of Mulpha 
Sanctuary Cove  
Pty. Limited

 Limited 

100

LEL

Limited 
100

LEL

 
100

LEL

Limited 

100
LEL

Limited 

100
LEL

100
LEL
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6. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (Cont’d)

Name of entity

Country of
incorporation/
establishment Principal activities

Proportion of 
ownership

interest Directors [6]

2020 2019
% %

Subsidiaries of Mulpha 
Sanctuary Cove  
Pty. Limited (cont’d)

 Limited 

100
LEL

 

Limited 
operator

100
LEL

 Limited 

100
LEL

Subsidiaries of Mulpha 
Sanctuary Cove 
(Developments) 
Pty. Limited

100
LEL

Limited 
100

LEL

Subsidiary of HD 
Diesels Pty. Limited

 Limited 

100
LEL

Subsidiaries of Mulpha 
 Hotel Investments
 (Australia) Pty. Limited

 Trust 
100

Trustee 100
LEL
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6. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (Cont’d)

Name of entity

Country of
incorporation/
establishment Principal activities

Proportion of 
ownership

interest Directors [6]

2020 2019
% %

Subsidiaries of Mulpha 
Hotels Holdings Trust

 Trust  
100

Trustee 100
LEL

Subsidiaries of Mulpha 
Australia (Holdings) 
Pty. Limited 

Trustee 100
LEL

 
100

LEL

 

 Trust 
100

100
LEL

Subsidiary of Mulpha 
 Investments Pty.

Limited

 Limited 
Property 100

LEL

Subsidiaries of Mulpha 
Education Group  
Pty. Limited

Limited 
100

LEL
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6. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (Cont’d)

Name of entity

Country of
incorporation/
establishment Principal activities

Proportion of 
ownership

interest Directors [6]

2020 2019
% %

Subsidiaries of Mulpha 
Education Group  
Pty. Limited (cont’d)

100
LEL

Subsidiaries of Mulpha 
Hotels Australia Trust

 
Limited 

100
LEL

100

Subsidiaries of Mulpha 
Norwest Pty. Limited

 100 LEL

TS

Limited  
100

LEL

Subsidiaries of Mulpha 
Hotel Trust 

100

 
Limited 

100
LEL

 
Trustee 100

LEL
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6. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (Cont’d)

 

Name of entity

Country of
incorporation/
establishment Principal activities

Proportion of 
ownership

interest Directors [6]

2020 2019
% %

Subsidiary of Mulpha 
 Hotel Bonds 

(Holdings) Pty. 
Limited 

 100
LEL

Subsidiaries of Mulpha 
Core Plus Trust

100

100

 
Trust 

100

Subsidiaries of Mulpha 
Finance Holdings  
Pty. Limited

Limited 
80 DL

ST

Limited 
100

Limited 

100

100
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6. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (Cont’d)

Name of entity

Country of
incorporation/
establishment Principal activities

Proportion of 
ownership

interest Directors [6]

2020 2019
% %

Subsidiary of Pindari 
Capital Pty. Limited

100

Subsidiary of Rosetec 
Investments Limited 

 96

Subsidiaries of Mulpha 
Strategic Limited

100 LEL

 
Limited 

100 LEL

Limited 
100 LEL

 
 

Limited 
100 LEL
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6. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (Cont’d)

 6.1 Directors in the subsidiaries

 6.2 Non-controlling interests in subsidiaries

AOG
Limited 

Partnership
RM’000

Other 
subsidiaries 

with 
immaterial 

NCI
RM’000

Total
RM’000

2020
4%

22,323 438 22,761

440 797 1,237

574,737
-
-

(269)
574,468

Year ended 31 December 
12,824
11,324
(2,386)

-

-



MULPHA INTERNATIONAL BHD

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(cont’d) 

130

6. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (Cont’d)

 6.2 Non-controlling interests in subsidiaries (Cont’d)
  

AOG
Limited 

Partnership
RM’000

Other 
subsidiaries 

with 
immaterial 

NCI
RM’000

Total
RM’000

2019

Year ended 31 December 
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7. INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES

 Group  Company
2020 2019 2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

30,779 22,876
151,951 -

1,707 -

184,437 22,876
(47,898) -

136,539 22,876
(17,496) (7,254)

119,043 15,622

24,866 24,866

 Group  Company
2020 2019 2020 2019

Note RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

17,496 7,254
- -
- -

17,496 7,254
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7. INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES (Cont’d)

Name of entity
Country of

incorporation Principal activities
Proportion of ownership

interest
2020 2019

% %

Held by Mulpha International Bhd.

22.18

Held through Mulpha Credit  
Sdn. Bhd.

37.90

Held through View Link Global 
Limited

 33.00
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7. INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES (Cont’d)

Thriven
Education 

Perfect
New 

Pegasus
Group RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

2020

71,007 109,948 604,500
303,392 34,504 22,324
374,399 144,452 626,824

(15,547) (68,763) (375,375)
(170,566) (20,271) (15,184)
(186,113) (89,034) (390,559)
188,286 55,418 236,265

Year ended 31 December 
(4,570) 1,247 (37,231)

- (58) -
(4,570) 1,189 (37,231)

147,036 84,949 27,557

Thriven
Education 

Perfect
New 

Pegasus Total
Group RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

2020
Reconciliation of net assets to carrying 

amount as at 31 December
20,070 21,006 77,967 119,043

Group’s share of results for the year ended 
31 December

(1,395) 451 (12,132) (13,076)
- (24) - (24)

 
(1,395) 427 (12,132) (13,100)

(2,567) 476 - (2,091)

Other information
- - - -
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7. INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES (Cont’d)

Thriven
Education 

Perfect
New 

Pegasus
Group RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 

2019

Year ended 31 December 

Thriven AVEO
Education 

Perfect
New 

Pegasus Total
Group RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

2019
Reconciliation of net assets to carrying 

amount as at 31 December

Group’s share of results for the year 
ended 31 December

Other information
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7. INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES (Cont’d)

 Note 7.1

 Note 7.2

 Note 7.3

 Note 7.4

8. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES 

 Group
2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000

49,721
3,825
1,984

55,530
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8. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (Cont’d)

 Group
2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000

59,199
3,927

(9,471)
(2,280)
4,155

55,530

Name of entity
Country of

incorporation Principal activities
Proportion of ownership

interest
2020 2019

% %

Held through Mulpha Sanctuary 
Cove (Management) Pty. Limited

50.00

Held through Mulpha Norwest  
Pty. Limited

 60.00

Held through Mulpha Finance 
Holdings Pty. Limited

20.00

20.00

20.00

Held through Leisure Farm 
Corporation Sdn. Bhd. 

50.00

Held through Mulpha Capital 
Markets Sdn. Bhd. 

50.00
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8. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (Cont’d)

 Group
2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000

471,327
57,307

-
(293,580)

235,054

10,084

 
-

(260,866)

Year ended 31 December
(23,839)

 Group
2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000

54,950
9

(7,007)
(2,161)

Reconciliation of net assets to carrying amount as at 31 December
55,530

Group’s share of results for the year ended 31 December
(9,471)

Other information
2,280
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9. INVESTMENT SECURITIES

 Group  Company

Note
2020 2019 2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Non-current
2 5 -

1,000 1,000
311,165 43
263,617 -

575,784 1,043

Current
- -

161,200 -

161,200 -

736,984 1,043

2 -

 9.1 Foreign unquoted shares and unquoted loan notes

 9.2 Foreign unquoted bond 
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10. OTHER INVESTMENTS 

Club 
memberships

Investments
in works 

of art Total
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group
At 31 December 2019/31 December 2020

Company
At 31 December 2019/31 December 2020

11. GOODWILL 

Goodwill on
consolidation

Purchased
goodwill Total

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group

1,921 208 2,129
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11. GOODWILL (Cont’d)

 Impairment tests for goodwill

 Allocation of goodwill

Malaysia Australia Total
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

At 31 December 2020
 - 208 208

 1,921 - 1,921

  1,921 208 2,129

At 31 December 2019

 Key assumptions used
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12. INVENTORIES

 Group
2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000

Non-current

339,432
263,909 

603,341

Current

185,797
364,974

550,771

236,603
12,448
6,313

-

255,364

806,135

1,409,476

10,235
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13. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

 Group  Company
2020 2019 2020 2019

Note RM’000 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Non-current
Trade

4,089 -
2,022 -

1,697 -
36,568 -

Non-trade
212 -

- 559,705

44,588 559,705

Current
Trade

82,544 -
(5,862) -

76,682 -
1,149 -

17,401 -

95,232 -

Non-trade
130,783 103,205

Deposits 4,475 35
- 135,755

135,258 238,995

230,490 238,995

275,078 798,700

 13.1 Accrued income
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13. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (Cont’d)

 13.2 Amounts due from subsidiaries

 Company
2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000

563,314
132,146

695,460

 13.3 Other receivables

14. OTHER NON-CURRENT ASSETS

 Group
2020 2019

Note RM’000 RM’000

3,191
11,239

14,430
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14. OTHER NON-CURRENT ASSETS (Cont’d)

 14.1  Deferred lease incentives

15. DEFERRED TAX ASSETS/(LIABILITIES)

2020 2019
RM’000 RM’000

Group
Assets

-
45,142
5,305

17,379
88,332
91,763

247,921
(247,921)

-

Liabilities
-

(5,209)
(4,118)

(68,165)
(153,079)
(77,357)

(307,928)
247,921

(60,007)

(60,007)
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15. DEFERRED TAX ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) (Cont’d)

2020 2019
Note RM’000 RM’000

Group
175,855
570,458
128,860

875,173

Company
335

3,622

3,957

 Group  Company

7-Year time 
limit to carry 

forward
2020 2019 2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

104,560 335
34,414 -
36,881 -

175,855 335
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15. DEFERRED TAX ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) (Cont’d)

 (Cont’d) 

 Group
2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000

(82,797)
27,517
(4,727)

(60,007)

16. CONTRACT ASSETS/(CONTRACT LIABILITIES)

2020  2019
RM’000 RM’000

Non-current
(16,017)

Current
-

(43,345)

2020 2019
RM’000 RM’000

Group
28,350



ANNUAL REPORT 2020

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

(cont’d) 

147

17. OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

 Group  Company
2020 2019 2020 2019

Note RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

2,752 -
16,744 37

19,496 37

 17.1  Deferred lease incentives

18. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

 Group  Company
2020 2019 2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

136,645 246
159,921 -

296,566 246

19. ASSETS CLASSIFIED AS HELD FOR SALE

2020 2019
RM’000 RM’000

Group
79,839
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20. SHARE CAPITAL AND TREASURY SHARES 

 Group and Company
 Number of shares  Amount

Share 
capital

Treasury 
shares

Share 
capital

Treasury 
shares

‘000 ‘000 RM’000 RM’000

 
319,618 (152) 2,037,459 (318)

(152)  152 (761) 318

319,466 - 2,036,698 -

Note 20.1 Note 20.2

 20.1 Ordinary shares

 20.2 Treasury shares

Number 
of shares

purchased/ 
(cancelled)

Total 
consideration

Average
price

RM’000 RM
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21. RESERVES

2020 2019
Note RM’000 RM’000

Group
Non-distributable

78,283
68,545

(19,411)

127,417

Company
Non-distributable

107

 21.2 Revaluation reserve

 21.3 Other reserve
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22. LOANS AND BORROWINGS

 Group  Company
2020 2019 2020 2019

Note RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Non-current
8,587 -

75,775 -
66,340 -

317,621 -

468,323 -

Current
3,066 2,003

287,598 -
493,354 91,000
722,832 -

- -

1,506,850 93,003

1,975,173 93,003

 22.2 Security
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22. LOANS AND BORROWINGS (Cont’d)

 22.3 Bonds

 Group
2020 2019

Note RM’000 RM’000

(i) 282,100
Secured (ii) 81,273

363,373

 22.4 Finance lease liability 

Future
minimum

lease
payments Interest

Present
value of

minimum
lease

payments

Future
minimum

lease
payments Interest

Present
value of

minimum
lease

payments
2020 2020 2020 2019 2019 2019

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group
Current

601 601 -

Non-current
2,404 2,404 -
8,587 - 8,587

10,991 2,404 8,587

11,592 3,005 8,587

 22.5 Term loans



MULPHA INTERNATIONAL BHDMULPHA INTERNATIONAL BHD

N
O

TE
S 

TO
 T

H
E

FI
N

AN
C

IA
L 

ST
AT

EM
EN

TS
 

(c
on

t’d
) 

152

22
. 

LO
A

N
S 

A
N

D
 B

O
R

R
O

W
IN

G
S 

(C
on

t’d
)

At
1.

1.
20

19

Ne
t 

ch
an

ge
s 

fro
m

 
Ac

qu
is

iti
on

 
of

 n
ew

le
as

e
Ot

he
r 

ch
an

ge
s

Fo
re

ig
n 

m
ov

em
en

t

At
 

31
.1

2.
20

19
/

1.
1.

20
20

Ne
t 

ch
an

ge
s 

fro
m

 
Ac

qu
is

iti
on

 
of

 n
ew

le
as

e
Ot

he
r 

ch
an

ge
s

Fo
re

ig
n 

m
ov

em
en

t
At

 
31

.1
2.

20
20

RM
’0

00
RM

’0
00

RM
’0

00
RM

’0
00

RM
’0

00
RM

’0
00

RM
’0

00
RM

’0
00

RM
’0

00
RM

’0
00

RM
’0

00

Gr
ou

p
 

8,
58

7
36

3,
37

3 -
 

55
9,

69
4

1,
04

0,
45

3 -

1,
97

2,
10

7
51

,3
99

2,
02

3,
50

6

Co
m

pa
ny

 
91

,0
00

 



ANNUAL REPORT 2020

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

(cont’d) 

153ANNUAL REPORT 2020

23. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES 

 Group  Company
2020 2019 2020 2019

Note RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Non-current
Non-trade

6,828 -

Current
Trade

22,235 -

Non-trade
149,980 698

- 186
4,619 -

176,834 884

183,662 884

 23.1 Trade payables

 23.2 Amounts due to subsidiaries

 23.3 Other payables



MULPHA INTERNATIONAL BHD

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(cont’d) 

154

24. PROVISION FOR LIABILITIES

 Group
2020 2019

Note RM’000 RM’000

30,661
Others 3,070

33,731

26,820
6,911

33,731

 Group
2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000

33,532
24,481

-
(29,681)

2,329

30,661

 24.2 Others

 Group
2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000

978
1,889

-
-

203

3,070
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25. REVENUE

2020 2019
RM’000 RM’000

Group
Revenue from contracts with customers

250,560
288,660

539,220

Other revenue
56,280
21,874

78,154

617,374

Company
17,329
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25. REVENUE (Cont’d)

 25.3 Transaction price allocated to the remaining performance obligations 

26. OTHER INCOME

 Group  Company
2020 2019 2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

2 -

177 -

- -
195 -

- -
91 -

4 -
8,020 34,232

38,474 -
75 -

759 -
- 15,706

24,575 -
177 3

- -

5,961 -
9,348 -

 
- -

8,080 -
1,203 -

- -
15,582 -

112,723 49,941
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27. FINANCE COSTS

 Group  Company
2020 2019 2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

217 169
22,684 -
44,887 3,797
2,946 -

196 -

70,930 3,966

(1,838) -

69,092 3,966

28. (LOSS)/PROFIT FOR THE YEAR

 Group  Company
2020 2019 2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Auditors’ remunerations

297 149
1,501 -

178 -

14 12

Material expenses/(income)
943 -

 
6,117 -

- -
- 182
- -

10,235 -

13,474 -
1,975 -

- -
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28. (LOSS)/PROFIT FOR THE YEAR (Cont’d)

 Group  Company
2020 2019 2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 (Cont’d)

Material expenses/(income) (Cont’d)
- -

1,570 -

- 1,976
4,069 -

1,393 -
1,082 -

2,704 -
- -
- -

49,400 26
5,949 -

67 -
69 -

1,889 -
24,481 -

3,471 -
- -

202,241 907
13,057 108

(1,196) -

instruments
4,500 -

 
2,293 -

6,793 -
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29. TAX (BENEFIT)/EXPENSE 

 Group  Company
2020 2019 2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

2,659 2,249
(67) (73)

 1,234 -
1,942 -

5,768 2,176

(18,615) -
(8,902) -

(27,517) -

(21,749) 2,176

(78,878) 54,763

(18,931) 13,143
(7,159) -
4,914 1,926

(13,120) (12,820)
14,163 -

- -
 

prior year (8,902) -
 

prior year 1,875 (73)
5,411 -

(21,749) 2,176
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30. LOSS PER ORDINARY SHARE

 Basic loss per ordinary share

 Group
2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000

(58,366)

 Group
2020 2019
‘000 ‘000

319,466

 Group
2020 2019
Sen Sen

(18.27)

 Diluted loss per ordinary share
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31. OPERATING SEGMENTS

 Business segments
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31. OPERATING SEGMENTS (Cont’d)

2020 2019
RM’000 RM’000

(22,547)
(84,658)

(107,205)

 Geographical segments

 Revenue  Non-current assets
2020 2019 2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

604,387 2,304,205
6,040 389,618
6,947 249,054

617,374 2,942,877

2020 2019
RM’000 RM’000

1,123,445
14,269

1,199,693
2,129

603,341

2,942,877
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32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Carrying
amount AC

FVTPL
-DUIR

FVOCI
-EIDUIR

FVOCI
-DI

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

2020
Financial assets
Group

736,984 424,817 - 312,167 -
965 - 965 - -

275,078 219,412 1,697 - 53,969
296,566 296,566 - - -

1,309,593 940,795 2,662 312,167 53,969

Company
1,043 - - 1,043 -

936 - 936 - -

798,700 798,700 - - -
246 246 - - -

800,925 798,946 936 1,043 -

Financial liabilities
Group

(1,975,173) (1,975,173) - - -

(179,043) (179,043) - - -

(2,154,216) (2,154,216) - - -

Company
(93,003) (93,003) - - -

(884) (884) - - -

(93,887) (93,887) - - -
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32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

 (Cont’d)

Carrying
amount AC

FVTPL
-DUIR

FVOCI
-EIDUIR

FVOCI
-DI

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

2019
Financial assets
Group

Company

Financial liabilities
Group

Company
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32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

 Group  Company
2020 2019 2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

(619) 67,145
(39,116) (3,966)

 

(2,041) -

125 125
 

(13,710) -

(55,361) 63,304

 32.3 Financial risk management

 32.4 Credit risk

  Trade receivables and contract assets
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32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

 32.4 Credit risk (Cont’d)

  Trade receivables and contract assets (Cont’d)

 Group
2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000

23,012
55,692

78,704
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32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

 32.4 Credit risk (Cont’d)

  Trade receivables and contract assets (Cont’d)

 2020  2019
Gross

carrying 
amount

Loss 
allowance

Net 
balance

Gross
carrying 
amount

Loss 
allowance

Net 
balance

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group
14,242 - 14,242

4,018 - 4,018
3,797 - 3,797

 
past due 62,509 (5,862) 56,647

84,566 (5,862) 78,704

84,566 (5,862) 78,704
- - -

84,566 (5,862) 78,704

Trade 
receivables

Lifetime
ECL

RM’000

Balance at 1 January 2019 

Balance at 31 December 2019/1 January 2020
(639)

4,881

Balance at 31 December 2020 5,862
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32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

 32.4 Credit risk (Cont’d)

  Cash and cash equivalents 

  Other receivables

  Investment in debt securities

  Financial guarantees
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32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

 32.4 Credit risk (Cont’d)

  Financial guarantees (Cont’d)

  Inter-company loans and advances
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32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

 32.5 Liquidity risk

  

Carrying
amount

Contractual
interest rate/
Discount rate

Contractual Under
1 year

1  5
years

More 
than

5 years
RM’000 % RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

2020 
Group

3,066 6.70 - 7.45 3,066 3,066 - -
363,373 5.75 - 8.31 399,633 292,948 48,723 57,962
559,694 0.86 - 4.37 560,660 494,084 66,576 -

1,040,453 1.20 - 6.00 1,056,160 733,837 320,035 2,288
8,587 7.00 11,593 601 2,405 8,587

51,399 4.54 - 6.55 296,449 6,421 23,406 266,622

179,043 - 179,043 172,215 6,828 -

2,205,615 2,506,604 1,703,172 467,973 335,459

Company
2,003 6.70 - 7.45 2,003 2,003 - -

91,000 3.25 - 4.37 91,000 91,000 - -
884 - 884 884 - -

- - 188,392 188,392 - -

93,887 282,279 282,279 - -
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32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

 32.5 Liquidity risk (Cont’d)

  

Carrying
amount

Contractual
interest rate/
Discount rate

Contractual Under
1 year

1 – 5
years

More 
than

5 years
RM’000 % RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

2019
Group

Company

 32.6 Market risk

  32.6.1 Currency risk
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32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

 32.6 Market risk (Cont’d)

  32.6.1 Currency risk (Cont’d)

 Denominated in
HKD AUD USD GBP

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group
2020

- - 161,200 -
2 - 7,378 -

229 15,689 14 329
Short term deposits - 83,894 88 36,298

(69,852) - (351,454) -
- - (1,564) -

(69,621) 99,583 (184,338) 36,627

2019

Short term deposits

 Denominated in
AUD USD

RM’000 RM’000

Company
2020

456,533 -
2 2
- (99)

456,535 (97)
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32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

 32.6 Market risk (Cont’d)

  32.6.1 Currency risk (Cont’d)

 

 Denominated in
AUD USD

RM’000 RM’000

2019

 
 Group  Company

2020 2019 2020 2019
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

2,646 -
(3,784) (17,348)
7,005 4

(1,392) -

   

  32.6.2 Interest rate risk
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32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

 32.6 Market risk (Cont’d)

  32.6.2 Interest rate risk (Cont’d)

 Group  Company
2020 2019 2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

643,400 563,314
(423,359) -

220,041 563,314

Floating rate instruments
(1,603,213) (93,003)
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32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

 32.6 Market risk (Cont’d)

  32.6.2 Interest rate risk (Cont’d)

 Group  Company
 

50bp
increase

50bp
decrease

50bp
increase

50bp
decrease

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

2020
(6,092) 6,092 (353) 353

2019

  32.6.3 Other price risk

 32.7 Fair value information
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32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

 32.7 Fair value information (Cont’d)

  Level 2 fair value

  Transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 fair values

  Level 3 fair value

  Financial instruments not carried at fair value 

Type Description of valuation technique and inputs used

  Valuation processes applied by the Group for Level 3 fair value

33. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
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33. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

2020 2019
Note RM’000 RM’000

Group
1,975,173

183,662
(296,566)

1,862,269

2,975,023

2,975,023

4,837,292

38%

34. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

 Group
2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000

Property, plant and equipment
32,591

236,653*

269,244
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35. RELATED PARTIES

 Identity of related parties

 Group  Company
2020 2019 2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

A. Subsidiaries
- 15,706
- 17,204
- 53
- 1,434
- 1,976

B. Associates
- -

203 -
- -
- -
- -

C. Joint ventures
2,280 -



MULPHA INTERNATIONAL BHD

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(cont’d) 

184

35. RELATED PARTIES (Cont’d)

 Identity of related parties (Cont’d) 

 Group  Company
2020 2019 2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

D. Other related parties
 

110 110
3,132 -

717 -
441 -

2,913 -

387 -
1,459 -

E. Key management personnel
 Directors

3,158 1,127
242 242
209 112
10 6

3,619 1,487

45,624 -
2,481 -

48,105 -
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36. INTEREST IN JOINT OPERATIONS

Name of entity
Country of

incorporation Principal activities

Proportion of 
ownership interest
2020 2019

% %

Held through Mulpha Education Group Pty. Limited

57 58

51 58

51

51

Held through Circa 1 Pty. Limited 

50

Held through Mulpha Menangle Pty. Limited

50

37. SIGNIFICANT EVENT DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR

 COVID-19 pandemic 
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38. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

39. MATERIAL LITIGATION

40. COMPARATIVE FIGURES
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Lee Seng Huang
Director

Lee Eng Leong
Director

Lim Say Kien

Lim Say Kien

Justin Betar Notary Public

Justin Betar,
Notary Public

STATEMENT BY 
DIRECTORS

Pursuant to Section 251(2) of the Companies Act 2016

STATUTORY 
DECLARATION

Pursuant to Section 251(1)(b) of the Companies Act 2016
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REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Opinion

Basis for Opinion

Independence and Other Ethical Responsibilities

KEY AUDIT MATTERS

Valuation of property, plant and equipment

The key audit matter

INDEPENDENT 
AUDITORS’ REPORT
To the members of Mulpha International Bhd.
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KEY AUDIT MATTERS (Cont’d)

How the matter was addressed in our audit

 
Valuation of investment properties

The key audit matter

How the matter was addressed in our audit

INDEPENDENT 
AUDITORS’ REPORT

To the members of Mulpha International Bhd.
(cont’d)
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KEY AUDIT MATTERS (Cont’d)

Recoverability of development inventory

The key audit matter

How the matter was addressed in our audit 

INFORMATION OTHER THAN THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND AUDITORS’ REPORT THEREON 

INDEPENDENT 
AUDITORS’ REPORT
To the members of Mulpha International Bhd.
(cont’d)
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RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE DIRECTORS FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

AUDITORS’ RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

INDEPENDENT 
AUDITORS’ REPORT

To the members of Mulpha International Bhd.
(cont’d)
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AUDITORS’ RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’d) 

REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS

OTHER MATTER

KPMG PLT Lam Shuh Siang

INDEPENDENT 
AUDITORS’ REPORT
To the members of Mulpha International Bhd.
(cont’d)
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MATERIAL PROPERTIES 
OF THE GROUP

As at 31 December 2020

Location / Address

Year of 
Acquisition/ 
Completion/ 
Revaluation (R) Tenure

Year 
Lease Age of 

Building

Land Area/ 
Built Up 
Area 

Description/ 
Net Book 

Value  
RM’000 

hectares

years hectares

hectares

 Perpetuity
hectares

 

hectares

hectares
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ANALYSIS OF 
SHAREHOLDINGS
As at 22 March 2021

DISTRIBUTION OF SHAREHOLDINGS BASED ON RECORD OF DEPOSITORS

Size of Shareholdings
No. of 

Shareholders
% of 

Shareholders
No. of 

Shares Held
% of 

Shareholdings

Total  19,418  100.00  319,466,430  100.00 

THIRTY LARGEST SECURITIES ACCOUNT HOLDERS BASED ON RECORD OF DEPOSITORS

No. Name of Shareholders No. of Shares % 
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ANALYSIS OF 
SHAREHOLDINGS

As at 22 March 2021
(cont’d)

THIRTY LARGEST SECURITIES ACCOUNT HOLDERS BASED ON RECORD OF DEPOSITORS (cont’d)

No. Name of Shareholders No. of Shares % 
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ANALYSIS OF 
SHAREHOLDINGS
As at 22 March 2021
(cont’d)

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS BASED ON REGISTER OF SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

 Direct  Indirect 
Name of Substantial Shareholders No. of Shares % No. of Shares % 

a

b

c

d

DIRECTORS’ SHAREHOLDINGS IN MULPHA INTERNATIONAL BHD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES BASED ON 
REGISTER OF DIRECTORS’ SHAREHOLDINGS

 Direct  Indirect 
Name of Directors No. of Shares % No. of Shares % 

d

 

a

b

c

d
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NOTICE OF 47TH 
ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT th (“AGM”) (“the 
Company”) 

(“Broadcast Venue”)

AS ORDINARY BUSINESS 

AS SPECIAL BUSINESS

Authority to Issue and Allot Shares pursuant to Sections 75 and 76 of the 
Companies Act 2016

(“the Act”)
(“Bursa Securities”)

(“20% General Mandate”)
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NOTICE OF 47TH 
ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING
(cont’d)

(“10% General Mandate”)

Authority to Issue and Allot New Ordinary Shares in the Company under the 
Proposed General Mandate for Rights Issue on a Pro Rata Basis (“Proposed 
Rights Issue Mandate”)

(“new Rights Shares”)
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NOTICE OF 47TH 
ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

(cont’d)

Proposed Renewal of Authority to Issue and Allot Shares pursuant to the 
Company’s Dividend Reinvestment Plan 
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NOTICE OF 47TH 
ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING
(cont’d)

Proposed Renewal of Authority for the Purchase by the Company of its Own 
Shares
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LEE ENG LEONG
LEE SUAN CHOO

(“RPV”)  

(“SICDA”)

(“omnibus account”)

NOTICE OF 47TH 
ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

(cont’d)
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th

 

25 May 2021

2. Ordinary Resolutions 1 & 2 – Re-Election of Retiring Directors pursuant to Clause 106 of the Company’s 
Constitution

NOTICE OF 47TH 
ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING
(cont’d)
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3. Ordinary Resolution 3 – Payment of 

(“Remuneration”)

Directors’ Fees / Allowances Amount

(“ARMC”)

 

4. Ordinary Resolution 4 – Re-Appointment of Auditors

 The 

  
5. Ordinary Resolution 5 – Authority to Issue and Allot Shares pursuant to Sections 75 and 76 of the Act 

 

treasury shares) (“20% General Mandate”)

(“10% General 
Mandate”)

NOTICE OF 47TH 
ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

(cont’d)
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6.  Ordinary Resolution 6 – Authority to Issue and Allot New Ordinary Shares in the Company under the 
Proposed General Mandate for Rights Issue on a Pro Rata Basis (“Proposed Rights Issue Mandate”) 

(“new Rights Shares”)

7. Ordinary Resolution 7 – Proposed Renewal of Authority to Issue and Allot Shares pursuant to the 
Company’s Dividend Reinvestment Plan 

8. Ordinary Resolution 8 – Proposed Renewal of Authority for the Purchase by the Company of its Own 
Shares

 

(“Mr Loong”)

NOTICE OF 47TH 
ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING
(cont’d)
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(“Mr Chew”)

   

 

NOTICE OF 47TH 
ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

(cont’d)
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 th

2. A statement relating to general mandate for issue of securities in accordance with Paragraph 6.03(3) of 
the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities 

 

STATEMENT ACCOMPANYING NOTICE OF
47TH ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING
(Pursuant to Paragraph 8.27(2) of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities)



MULPHA INTERNATIONAL BHD.

PROXY FORM

th

(“AGM”)
Thursday, 3 June 2021 at 2.30 p.m.

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS FOR AGAINST
Resolution 1
Resolution 2
Resolution 3
Resolution 4
Resolution 5

Resolution 6

Resolution 7

Resolution 8
Resolution 9
Resolution 10

Dated this   

(“RPV”) which 

(“SICDA”)

(“omnibus 
account”)

th

 

Depositors as at 25 May 2021

No. of Shares Percentage
st



ST

AFFIX
STAMP
HERE

MULPHA INTERNATIONAL BHD.

c/o Boardroom Share Registrars Sdn Bhd

th



CORPORATE 
DIRECTORY

1. Mulpha International Bhd. 

 
 

 
 

 www.mulpha.com.my

2. Leisure Farm Resort 
 

 
Leisure Farm 

 

 www.leisurefarm.com.my

3. Mulpha Australia Limited 
  

 

 www.mulpha.com.au

4. Mulpha Sanctuary Cove
 

 

 www.sanctuarycove.com

5. Mulpha Norwest Pty. Ltd. 
 

 

 www.mulphanorwest.com.au

6. Hayman Island
 

 
 

 www.hayman.com.au

7. InterContinental Sydney 
 

 

 www.icsydney.com.au

8. InterContinental  
Sanctuary Cove Resort 

 
 

 www.intercontinental  
sanctuarycove.com

9. Bimbadgen
 

 

 www.bimbadgen.com.au

10. Transport House
 

 

11. The Hotel School Sydney 
 

 

 www.hotelschool.scu.edu.au

12. The Hotel School Melbourne 
 

 

 www.hotelschool.scu.edu.au

13. The Hotel School Brisbane 
 

 

 www.hotelschool.scu.edu.au

14. The Hotel School Hayman Island
 

 
 

 www.hotelschool.scu.edu.au

15. Marritz Hotel
 

 

 www.marritzsalzburg.com.au

16. Salzburg Apartment
 

 

 www.marritzsalzburg.com.au

17. Enacon Carparks
 

 

 www.enacon.com.au

18. Norwest Marketown 
 

 
 

 www.norwestmarketown.com.au

19. Multiple Capital
 

 

 www.multiplecapital.com.au

20. Pindari Capital
 

 

 www.pindaricapital.com.au

21. Nesuto Stadium Apartment Hotel 
 

 

 www.nesuto.com

22. Brimbank Shopping Centre 
 

 

 www.brimbankshoppingcentre.com.au

23. Vera Wang Bride Australia 
 

 
 

 www.verawang.com






